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Appendix A: Plan Sets 
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109'-4 1/4"

REMOVE (2) TREES

REMOVE TREE

EASEMENT KC RECORDING

NO 20210401001602

EASEMENT KC

RECORDING NO

20210401001602

STRUCTURE

SETBACK PER

GEOTECH

TYPE N AQUATIC

AREA 65' BUFFER

+ 15' SETBACK

TYPE N

AQUATIC AREA

65' BUFFER +

15' SETBACK

TYPE N AQUATIC

AREA 65' BUFFER

+ 15' SETBACK

EASEMENT - KC

RECORDING NO

8203100337

SITE PLAN

1" = 80'-0"

TRUE NORTH

PLAN NORTH

Residential Site Plan Template

and Environmental Review
Department of Permitting

Ref: KCC 21a.12.030

Max. Impervious Surface Allowed

Max. Bldg. Height Allowed

Ref: KCC 21a.12.170

Min. Blg. Setback From Street

Permit Center validation:

Zoning
Site Review Not Applicable

Validated Signature

Login Initials Date:

Min. Garage Setback From Street

Min. Blg. Setback From Interior

Engineering / Drainage Approval

Signature:

Date:

Critical Areas Approval

Clearing / Grading Approval

Fire Approval

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Permit Number: Parcel Number: Applicant Name: Site Address:
Engineering
Scale: 1" = Sheet ________ of ___________

E 315 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 LESS C/M RGTS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 24530 OLD MILL ROAD SW

VASHON, WA 98070

OWNERS: JASON & MAUREEN HOETGER

3934 S EDMONDS ST

SEATTLE, WA 98199

TEL: 206-913-3256

PROJECT INFORMATION

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACES                             

ADU ROOF                                                               1,439 SF

                                                                                                 

TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE                 13,807 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE                          13, 807 SF = 6.5% OF PARCEL AREA

ALLOWED PERCENTAGE                                    20 %

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

PARKING                                                                     377 SF

WALK/STOOP                                                               46 SF

NEW PERVIOUS SURFACE = 49,704 SF CLEARING - 13,807 SF IMPERVIOUS =35,897 SF

242202-9133                            

JASON & MAUREEN HOETGER                            
24530 OLD MILL ROAD SW, VASHON, WA 98070                            

80'-0"                            1                            3                            

HOUSE + GARAGE  ROOF                                     5,307 SF

HOUSE & GARAGE 

DRIVE + PARKING                                                   6,556 SF

DECK/WALK/BALCONY                                                82 SF

ADU 
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SITE PLAN- ENLARGEMENT OF HOUSE & GARAGE

1" =20'

Residential Site Plan Template

and Environmental Review
Department of Permitting

Ref: KCC 21a.12.030

Max. Impervious Surface Allowed

Max. Bldg. Height Allowed

Ref: KCC 21a.12.170

Min. Blg. Setback From Street

Permit Center validation:

Zoning
Site Review Not Applicable

Validated Signature

Login Initials Date:

Min. Garage Setback From Street

Min. Blg. Setback From Interior

Engineering / Drainage Approval

Signature:

Date:

Critical Areas Approval

Clearing / Grading Approval

Fire Approval

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Permit Number: Parcel Number: Applicant Name: Site Address:
Engineering
Scale: 1" = Sheet ________ of ___________

Residential Site Plan Template

and Environmental Review
Department of Permitting

Ref: KCC 21a.12.030

Max. Impervious Surface Allowed

Max. Bldg. Height Allowed

Ref: KCC 21a.12.170

Min. Blg. Setback From Street

Permit Center validation:

Zoning
Site Review Not Applicable

Validated Signature

Login Initials Date:

Min. Garage Setback From Street

Min. Blg. Setback From Interior

Engineering / Drainage Approval

Signature:

Date:

Critical Areas Approval

Clearing / Grading Approval

Fire Approval

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Permit Number: Parcel Number: Applicant Name: Site Address:
Engineering
Scale: 1" = Sheet ________ of ___________

Plan

North

True North

242202-9133
JASON & MAUREEN HOETGER

24530 OLD MILL ROAD SW, VASHON, WA 98070

20'-0"
2 3

GRAVEL DRIVE & PARKING AREA

NEW TOPOGRAPHY, TYP

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY, TYP

SEPTIC LINES

CLEARING LIMITS

EXST TREES TO REMAIN, TYP

PROTECT ROOT STRUCTURE

DURING CONSTRUCTION

SEPTIC TANKS

REMOVE (2) TREES

REMOVE (1) TREE
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EL 220.0'

ADU

Residential Site Plan Template

and Environmental Review
Department of Permitting

Ref: KCC 21a.12.030

Max. Impervious Surface Allowed

Max. Bldg. Height Allowed

Ref: KCC 21a.12.170

Min. Blg. Setback From Street

Permit Center validation:

Zoning
Site Review Not Applicable

Validated Signature

Login Initials Date:

Min. Garage Setback From Street

Min. Blg. Setback From Interior

Engineering / Drainage Approval

Signature:

Date:

Critical Areas Approval

Clearing / Grading Approval

Fire Approval

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Date:

Signature:

Permit Number: Parcel Number: Applicant Name: Site Address:
Engineering
Scale: 1" = Sheet ________ of ___________

242202-9133
JASON & MAUREEN HOETGER

24530 OLD MILL ROAD SW, VASHON, WA 98070

20'-0"
3 3

1" =20'

Plan North

True North

SITE PLAN- ENLARGEMENT OF ADU

GRAVEL DRIVE & PARKING AREA

SEPTIC LINES

SEPTIC TANKS

SEPTIC DRAIN FIELD

EXST TREES TO REMAIN, TYP

PROTECT ROOT STRUCTURE

DURING CONSTRUCTION

REMOVE (2) TREES

REMOVE (1) TREE

SEPTIC SYSTEM

NEW TOPOGRAPHY, TYP

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY, TYP

CLEARING LIMITS



WALLS

WINDOW NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

SMOKE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR + CARBON

MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXHAUST FAN

TEMPERED GLAZING

FALL PREVENTION REQUIRED

EGRESS WINDOW

SECTION NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

SD

A

1

A1.0

A1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

A1.1 SITE PLAN

SURVEY

A2.0 HOUSE LOWER FLOOR PLAN

A2.1 HOUSE MAIN FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 GARAGE FLOOR PLAN

A2.3 HOUSE UPPER FLOOR PLAN

A3.0 HOUSE EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST & SOUTH

A3.1 HOUSE EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST & NORTH

A3.2 GARAGE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.0 HOUSE  BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.1 HOUSE BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.2 HOUSE, GARAGE & COVERED WALK BUILDING SECTIONS

A5.0 ADU MAIN & UPPER FLOOR PLANS

A6.0   ADU ELEVATIONS

A7.0 ADU SECTIONS

A8.0 WINDOW SCHEDULE

A8.1 DOOR SCHEDULE

A9.0 DETAILS

A9.1 DETAILS

A9.2 DETAILS

A9.3 DETAILS

A9.4 DETAILS

S1.0 STRUCTURAL NOTES

S2.0 HOUSE FOUNDATION & MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLANS

S2.1 HOUSE UPPER FLOOR & LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLANS

S2.2 HOUSE UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S2.3 GARAGE FOUNDATION & ROOF FRAMING PLANS

S2.4 HOUSE LOWER FLOOR SHEARWALL PLANS

S2.5 HOUSE MAIN FLOOR SHEARWALL PLAN

S2.6 HOUSE UPPER FLOOR SHEARWALL PLAN

S3.0 ADU FOUNDATION PLAN

S3.1 ADU UPPER FLOOR & LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLANS

S3.2 ADU UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN & MAIN & UPPER      

FLOOR SHEARWALL PLANS

S4.0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SD+CO

ADDRESS:

PROJECT INFORMATION

ARCHITECT:

KIM GOFORTH AIA

GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS

PO BOX 650

VASHON, WA 98070

206.463.5222

KIM@GOFORTHGILL.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

ERIC RICE P.E.

ELR ENGINEERING

1915 DAYTON AVE NE

RENTON, WA 98056

206.200.8764

ELRENG33@GMAIL.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER:

AP CONSULTING ENGINEERS

ADAM PAUL

PO BOX 162

AUBURN, WA 98071

253.737.4173

APCE98002@GMAIL.COM

GEOTECH :

JAMES DOOLITTLE

GEOSPECTRUM CONSULTANTS, INC.

PO BOX 276

ISSAQUAH,  WA 98027

425.391.4228

GEOSPECTRUM.INC@GMAIL.COM

CONTRACTOR:

DAVID HALL

GUILD HALL BUILDERS

20028 WESTSIDE HWY SW

VASHON, WA 98070

206.463.4248

GUILDHALLINC@COMCAST.NET

REG: GUILDH1025R2

SURVEYOR:

JERRY O'HARE

O'HARE LAND SURVEY CO.

29911 131ST AVE SE

VASHON, WA 98070

206.469.5489

HVAC:

HOME ENERGY PARTNERS

ISAAC SAVAGE

825-C MERRIMON AVE PMB #147

ASHEVILLE, NC 28804

828.549.8755

PROJECT TEAM

1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE PANE, INSULATED GLASS, MAX:

U-VALUE AS SHOWN ON WINDOW SCHEDULE.

2. GLASS IN DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY, LAMINATED OR TEMPERED

GLASS, MAX U-VALUE AS SHOWN ON DOOR SCHEDULE.

3. SAFETY GLAZING:  SAFETY GLASS MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS

OF IRC SECTION R308.  GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORS (R308.4.6),

GLAZING IN STAIRWELLS(R308.4.10 & 11), GLAZING IN TUB/SHOWER AREAS

(R308.4.5), AND GLAZING MEETING ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN

R308.4.7 TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.

4. NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION:  AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA

MUST BE MINIMUM 8% OF FLOOR AREA TO PROVIDE NATURAL LIGHT.

OPERABLE WINDOW AREA MUST BE MINIMUM 4% OF FLOOR AREA FOR

NATURAL VENTILATION, PER IRC SECTION R303.

5. TYPICAL ROUGH HEAD HEIGHT OF DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE

6'-10" ABOVE SUBFLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  SET WINDOWS SO

THAT FINISHED WINDOW HEAD CASING ALIGNS WITH DOOR HEAD CASING.

6. REQUIRED EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A NET

CLEAR AREA OF 5.7 SF, MINIMUM OPERABLE HEIGHT OF 24", MINIMUM

OPERABLE WIDTH OF 20" AND A MAXIMUM FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF 44"

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR PER IRC R310.

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CONCRETE UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (I.R.C.) AS

PUBLISHED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.  SHOULD A

CONFLICT OCCUR BETWEEN GOVERNMENT ADOPTED CODES AND THESE

DRAWINGS, THE CODES SHALL GOVERN.

4. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

CONCEALED FROM VIEW, INCLUDING SITE BOUNDARIES AND SITE

CONDITIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING IF ANY

DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

6. PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING, DRAFTSTOPS AND FIRESTOPS PER I.R.C.

REQUIREMENTS.

7. ALL FRAMING TO BE ADVANCED FRAMING IN ACCORDANCE WITH

WSEC SECTION 1005.

8. CLOTHES DRYER, KITCHEN HOOD, BATH, LAUNDRY AND SIMILAR

ROOMS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION, VENTING

DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE, CAPABLE OF 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

9. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT OF ALL

THROUGH ROOF PENETRATIONS REQUIRED BY BY PLUMBING VENTS,

EXHAUST FANS, FLUES, ETC. PRIOR TO THAT PORTION OF THE WORK.

10. ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER, SUCH AS DECKS, RAILINGS,

JOISTS, BEAMS AND POSTS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR.  ALL

GALVANIZED HANGERS ON P.T. MATERIAL SHALL BE 'Z-MAX' OR P.T.

MATERIAL SHALL BE WRAPPED IN A 'VY-CORE' BARRIER.

11. PROVIDE HARD WIRED SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS

PER. I.R.C. REQUIREMENTS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING

AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION AND / OR CONSTRUCTION.

13. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE TOP OF NEW

FOOTINGS WITH EXISTING GRADE AND SOILS CONDITIONS.

1. RESIDENCE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ENERGY CREDITS OF THE WASHINGTON

STATE ENERGY CODE AS FOLLOWS:

MAIN HOUSE 6.0 CREDITS REQ

OPTION 2 - HEAT PUMP 1.0

OPTION 2.1 - AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL 0.5

OPTION 3.5 - HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC 1.5

OPTION 4.1 - HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION 0.5

OPTION 5.5 - EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 2.0

OPTION 7.1 - APPLIANCE PACKAGE 0.5

ADU 6.0 CREDITS REQ

OPTION 2 - HEAT PUMP 1.0

OPTION 2.1 - AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL 0.5

OPTION 3.6 - HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC 2.0

OPTION 5.5 - EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 2.0

OPTION 7.1 - APPLIANCE PACKAGE 0.5

2. THE FOLLOWING U-VALUES SHALL APPLY:

VERTICAL GLAZING: .30

DOORS: .30

SKY LIGHT: .50

3. PROVIDE INSULATION PER WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (SEC) AS

FOLLOWS:

ROOF/CEILINGS: R-49

VAULTED CEILINGS: R-38

EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE GRADE: R-21

INTERIOR WALL BELOW GRADE: R-21

EXTERIOR WALL BELOW GRADE: R-10

FLOOR/SOFFITS: R-30

SLAB ON GRADE: R-10

HOT WATER PIPES: 1/2"

HOT WATER HEATER: R-16

DUCTS (UNHEATED SPACE): R-4 (JOINTS TAPED)

4. UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLY-FOLLOW CURRENT IRC

REQUIREMENTS

5. BATT INSULATION SHALL HAVE ALL TEARS AND JOINTS SEALED WITH TAPE.

6. AIR LEAKAGE:  SEAL OR WEATHER-STRIP PER WSEC 502.4.

7. PROVIDE A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE POSTED WITHIN 3 FT OF THE ELECTRICAL

PANEL LISTING R-VALUES OF INSULATION INSTALLED, U-FACTORS AND SOLAR

HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT FOR FENESTRATION, AND RESULTS OF BLOWER DOOR

TEST IF CONDUCTED, PER WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE 105.4.

8. ROOF / CEILING INSULATION MARKERS FOR BLOWN OR SPRAYED INSULATION

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ATTICS PER WSEC 502.1.4

9. SEAL RECESSED LUMINARIES PER WSEC 502.4.4.

10. BUILDING ENVELOPE TO BE TESTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR TEST PER WSEC

502.5.4.

11. DUCTING, OUTLETS AND FRESH-AIR INLETS TO BE INSTALLED STRICTLY IN

ACCORDANCE WITH IRC CHAPTERS 15 AND 16 AND KING COUNTY

REQUIREMENTS.

HVAC

MAIN HOUSE:

AIR SOURCE, (3) CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMPS WITH MIN HSPF OF 11.0

ADU:

HEATED FLOOR AREA 999 SF, DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMPS WITH A MIN HSPF

OF 10.0

SD

A

1

A1.0

ADDRESS:

OWNERS: JASON & MAUREEN HOETGER

15637 EDDY CREEK WAY

APPLE VALLEY, MN 55124

206-913-3256

PARCEL NUMBER: 242202-9133

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: E 315 FT OF NE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 LESS C/M RGTS

ZONE: RA5

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSTRUCT NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH

GARAGE, ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AND DRIVE.

OCCUPANCY: R3, U

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

AREA OF PARCEL: 218,790 SF, 5.02 ACRES

ARCHITECT:

KIM GOFORTH AIA

GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS

PO BOX 650

VASHON, WA 98070

PROJECT TEAM

1.

SD

EF

LEGEND

A

1

A1.0

AB ANCHOR BOLT

BSMT BASEMENT

CB CATCH BASIN

CONC CONCRETE

Ø DIAMETER

DS DOWNSPOUT

DTL DETAIL

EG EXISTING GRADE

EXST OR (E) EXISTING

EXT EXTERIOR

FDN FOUNDATION

FG FINISH GRADE

FO FACE OF

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOS FACE OF STUD

FV FIELD VERIFY

FURN FURNACE

GALV GALVANIZED

GLB GLU LAM BEAM

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HB HOSE BIBB

HDG HOT DIP GALVANIZE

HT HEIGHT

HWT HOT WATER TANK

IE= INVERT ELEVATION EQUALS

INT INTERIOR

L= LENGTH EQUALS

MAX MAXIMUM

MIN MINIMUM

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

OC ON CENTER

OH OVERHANG

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PT PRESSURE TREATED

REQ REQUIRED

R & S ROD & SHELF

SIM SIMILAR

STRUC STRUCTURAL

S= SLOPE EQUALS

T TEMPERED GLAZING

TBD TO BE DETERMINED

TOS TOP OF SLAB

TYP TYPICAL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

W/ WITH

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

ABBREVIATIONS
INDEX TO DRAWINGS

2

A4.0

ADDRESS: 24530 OLD MILL ROAD SW

VASHON, WA 98070

MAIN HOUSE

FLOOR OCCUPANCY PROPOSED

BASEMENT R3 1,286 SF

MAIN FLOOR R3 2,716 SF

UPPER FLOOR R3    795 SF

GARAGE U    600 SF

PORCH/DECK/BREEZEWAY    667 SF

TOTAL RESIDENCE                                                6,064 SF

ADU

FLOOR OCCUPANCY PROPOSED

MAIN FLOOR HEATED R3    791 SF

UPPER FLOOR HEATED R3    208 SF

TOTAL HEATED 999 SF

MAIN UNHEATED R3 183 SF

PORCH/STOOP U                                  145 SF

TOTAL RESIDENCE 1,327 SF

ASSOCIATED PERMITS

SEPTIC PERMIT, HOUSE - ON0163792

SEPTIC PERMIT, ADU - ON0163795

BUILDING AREAS

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

NEW  IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

HOUSE & GARAGE
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CRAWL SPACE

(UNVENTED)

KID ROOM 1

BACK

HALL

9
'
-
0
"

T.O.C.

EL: 211.00'

MAIN FLR

LOWER FLR SLAB

1
1
'
-
1
 
7
/
8
"

2
'
-
0
"

BEDROOM WING

PLATE HEIGHT

EL: 218.00'

12

2

BELOW GRADE WALL CONST:

MIRAFI G100W DRAINAGE COMPOSITE

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

CONCRETE WALL PER STRUC

1" R6 RIGID INSULATION

2X4 FURRING @ 24" O.C.

R15 BATT INSULATION

1

2

" GWB

EL: 199.84'

3'-0"

3'-0"

WALL CONST @ BEDROOM WING:

PLYWOOD SIDING PANELS, NO GROOVE, ROUGH SAWN

1/2" X 1 1/2" CEDAR BATTENS VERTICAL EA STUD

R6 RIGID INSULATION

PROSOCO LIQUID AIR/WATER BARRIER OR BUILDING PAPER

SHEATHING PER STRUC

2X4 @ 24" O.C. FRAMING

R25 OR R13 + R19 BATT INSULATION, FILL CAVITY

1" GAP

2X4 FURRING @ 24" O.C.

1/2" GWB

A9.0

3

A9.0

1

A9.0

4

5
'
-
0
"

M
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X
 
B

A
C

K
F

I
L
L

9
'
-
0
"

GARAGE

(UNHEATED)

SLOPE GARAGE

FLOOR 1/4"/FT

GARAGE

PLATE

HEIGHT

EL: 218.00'

HOUSE

MAIN FLR

12

2

EL: 209.00'

GARAGE FLOOR CONST:

CONC SLAB PER STRUC

6 MIL MIN VAPOR BARRIER

4" PACKED DRAINAGE GRAVEL

GARAGE WALL CONST:

PLYWOOD SIDING PANELS, NO GROOVE, ROUGH SAWN

1/2" X 1 1/2" CEDAR BATTENS VERTICAL EA STUD

HOUSE WRAP

SHEATHING PER STRUC

2X6 @ 24" O.C. FRAMING

GARAGE ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

ICE & WATER SHIELD

SHEATHING PER STRUC

TJI PURLINS PER STRUC

EXPOSED RAFTERS PER STRUC

GRAVEL DRIVE

GARAGE DOOR PER SCHED

3'-0"

3'-0"

BEAMS PER STRUC

A9.4

4

A9.4

5

A9.4

1

A9.4

2
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T
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"

1
'
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"

GARAGE FLR EL: 208.46'

GARAGE FLR

EL: 208.00'

1
0
 
3
/
4
"

6
'
-
8
"
 
M

I
N

MAIN FLR

WALKWAY SLAB

SLOPE

SLAB

1/8"/FT

12

1/2

CONC SLAB PER STRUC

OVER 4" PACKED

DRAINAGE GRAVEL

A9.3

4

NOTES:

1) SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE AND PAVEMENTS SHALL BE

AS RECOMMENDED IN THE SITE GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN

THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 1/8/19.

2) CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE

CONSISTING OF GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL OVER DENSE NATURAL SOILS. AS

A MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON- GRADE FLOOR SHALL

INCLUDE EXCAVATION OF ALL EXISTING FILL, ORGANIC AND LOOSE SOILS TO

EXPOSE DENSE NATURAL SOILS OR TO A DEPTH OF 2 FEET BELOW FINAL

SUBGRADE WHICHEVER IS LESS AND REPLACEMENT WITH STRUCTURAL FILL TO

FINAL SLAB SUBGRADE. GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO

AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE

ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. INTERIOR

CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE UNDERLAIN BY A POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER

OF AT LEAST 6 MIL THICKNESS UNLESS.

3) PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE CONSISTING

OF AT LEAST 6 INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL

COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. IN DRIVEWAY AREAS A MINIMUM 8-INCH

DEPTH OF CRUSHED GRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE GENERAL

STRUCTURAL FILL. THE IMPORTED CRUSHED GRAVEL FILL SHALL BE

COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS

DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD.
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CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

HOUSE & GARAGE
BUILDING SECTIONS

HOUSE SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

E
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1/4" = 1'-0"
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BED RM

 BATH
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11'-9 1/2"
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PORCH
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32 X 60 TUB

W/D

HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER

MEETING STANDARDS FOR TIER III

OF NEEA's ADVANCED WATER

HEATING SPECIFICATION

BOOSTER PUMP

WATER MAIN

ELEC PANEL

MECH

(UNHEATED)
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POST PER STRUC, TYP

LINE OF

FOOTING, TYP

HOSE BIBB

HOSE BIBB

HOSE BIBB

RANGE HOOD FAN, MIN

100 CFM

STAIR & LANDING ABOVE

7'-1"

ANGLED POST

ANGLED POST

A9.4
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7

EF MIN

50 CFM

DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT

PUMPS WITH A MIN HSPF OF 10.0
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HEAT EXCHANGERS

ON CONC PAD
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DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

ADU FLOOR PLANS

ADU MAIN FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

ADU UPPER  FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0" A5.0

NOTES:

1. ENERGY CREDIT 7.0 APPLIANCE

PACKAGE OPTION SELECTED.

2. DISHWASHER SHALL BE ENERGY STAR

RATED.

3. REFRIGERATOR SHALL BE ENERGY

STAR RATED.

4. WASHING MACHINE SHALL BE ENERGY

STAR RATED.

5. DRYER SHALL BE ENERGY STAR

RATED, VENTLESS DRYER WITH A MIN

CEF RATING OF 5.2



II1 II2

AA

MAIN FLR

UPPER FLR

9
'
-
0
"

1
1
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/
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"

MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 229.96'

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

9
'
-
0
"

LOW SLOPE,

STANDING

SEAM,  METAL

ROOFING

BOARD &

BATTEN SIDING

CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

CONT 2X8 TRIM

ANGLED POSTS & BEAM

PROPOSED GRADE

EXST GRADE

DOWNSPOUT,

CONNECT TO STORM

DRAINAGE, TYP

2X2 CORNER

BOARDS, TYP

DOWNSPOUT

CHAIN DOWNSPOUT,

CONNECT TO STORM

DRAINAGE, TYP

LINE OF FOUNDATION,

BELOW GRADE

HOSE BIBB

T

BB

MM

101

EL: 229.96'

MAIN FLR

UPPER FLR

9
'
-
0
"

1
1
 
1
/
2
"

MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

9
'
-
0
"

LOW SLOPE,

STANDING SEAM,

METAL ROOFING

EXPOSED BEAM

ENDS, TYP

DOWNSPOUT

PROPOSED GRADE

ANGLED POSTS &

BEAM

EXST GRADE

CONCRETE PORCH

CONT 2X8 TRIM

BOARD & BATTEN

SIDING

2X2 CORNER

BOARDS, TYP

DOWNSPOUT

CONCRETE

STEPS

CHAIN DOWNSPOUT

LINE OF FOUNDATION,

BELOW GRADE

T

GG

EE EE

KK KK LL

102

MAIN FLR

UPPER FLR

9
'
-
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1
1
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/
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"

MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 229.96'

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

9
'
-
0
"

ANGLED POSTS &

BEAM

LOW SLOPE,

STANDING SEAM,

METAL ROOFING

BOARD & BATTEN

SIDING

PROPOSED GRADE

EXST GRADE

CONCRETE STEPS

CONCRETE PORCH

CONCRETE STEPS -

2 RISERS @ ±71/2",

1 TREADS @ 11"

CONT 2X8 TRIM

2
5
'
-
0
"

O
V

E
R

A
L
L
 
H

E
I
G

H
T

DOWNSPOUT,

CONNECT TO STORM

DRAINAGE, TYP

7
'
-
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"

2X2 CORNER

BOARDS, TYP

A9.1
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RANGE HOOD VENT

LINE OF FOUNDATION,

BELOW GRADE

HOSE BIBB
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UPPER FLR
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MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 229.96'

9
'
-
0
"

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

LOW SLOPE,

STANDING SEAM,

METAL ROOFING

BOARD &

BATTEN SIDING

EXPOSED BEAM

ENDS, TYP

PROPOSED

GRADE

EXST GRADE

CONCRETE STEPS -

3 RISERS @ ±71/2",

2 TREADS @ 11"

CONT 2X8 TRIM

2X2 CORNER

BOARDS, TYP

DOWNSPOUT,

CONNECT TO

STORM

DRAINAGE, TYP

PORCH ROOF

OVERHANG,

BEYOND

A9.1

8

LINE OF FOUNDATION,

BELOW GRADE

±
1
'
-
1
0
"

HOSE BIBB

HEAT EXCHANGERS

ON CONC PAD
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DRAWING TITLE
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SHEET

PHASE

ADU ELEVATIONS

ADU NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

ADU SOUTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

ADU WEST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

ADU EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A6.0



MAIN FLR

UPPER FLR

9
'
-
0
"

1
1
 
1
/
2
"

9
'
-
0
"

MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 229.96'

3'-0"

9
'
-
6
"

3'-0"

TOP PLATE

@ MECH RM

STAIR - 16 RISERS @ ±7 1/2",

15 TREADS @ 10 1/2"

GREAT

ROOM

MECH

1
3
'
-
1
 
1
/
8
"

TOP PLATE

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

3'-0" 3'-0"

TYPICAL WALL CONST:

PLYWOOD SIDING PANELS, NO GROOVE, ROUGH SAWN

1/2" X 1 1/2" CEDAR BATTENS VERTICAL EA STUD

R6 RIGID INSULATION

PROSOCO LIQUID AIR/WATER BARRIER OR BUILDING PAPER

SHEATHING PER STRUC

2X6 @ 24" O.C. FRAMING

R21 BATT INSULATION

1/2" GWB

CONCRETE FLOOR CONST:

4" THK. CONCRETE SLAB PER STRUC

4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

R10 CONT UNDER SLAB INSULATION

MIN 4" - 

5

8

" CRUSHED ROCK

(UNHEATED)

HANDRAIL IN COMPLIANCE

W/ IRC 311.7.8.3, 34" - 38"

ABOVE STAIR NOSING

3
'
-
0
"

POST & BASE PER

STRUC

BEAM & CONNECTORS

PER STRUC

LEDGER PER STRUC

RAFTERS TO BEAR ON

TOP PLATE

ROOF CONSTRUCTION (UNVENTED IN ACCOR W/ R806.5.1.2) :

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

ICE & WATER SHIELD

SHEATHING

2" R11 RIGID INSULATION (2 LAYERS OFFSET)

SHEATHING PER STRUC

TJI PURLINS PER STRUC

R30 BATT INSULATION

1/2" CEILING BOARD

EXPOSED RAFTERS PER STRUC

A9.0

2

A9.3

3

A9.4

3

A9.4

9

1'-8 3/8"

9
'
-
0
"

MAIN FLR

UPPER FLR

9
'
-
0
"

1
1
 
1
/
2
"

MAIN FLR CEILING

EL: 220.0'

EL: 229.0'

EL: 229.96'

EL: 238.96'UPPER FLR PLATE

HEIGHT

BEDROOM

GREAT

ROOM

UPPER FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

FINISHED FLOORING

SHEATHING PER STRUC

TJI FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUC

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

1/2" CEILING BOARD

3'-0"

BEAM PER STRUC LOCATED

DIRECTLY UNDER TOP PLATE,

BEAM TO BEAR @ EACH END,

NOT ON WALL OR WINDOW

TRIMMERS BELOW

UPPER HEADER PER STRUC

LOWER HEADER PER STRUC,

NOTCH WINDOW LINER FOR

ALLOW FOR HEADER,  FILL

CAVITY W/ RIGID INSULATION,

TYP

A9.0

2

A9.1

7

4" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM

INSULATION, TYP @ RIM JOISTS

A9.1

8

NOTES:

1) SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE AND PAVEMENTS SHALL BE

AS RECOMMENDED IN THE SITE GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN

THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 1/8/19.

2) CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE

CONSISTING OF GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL OVER DENSE NATURAL SOILS. AS

A MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON- GRADE FLOOR SHALL

INCLUDE EXCAVATION OF ALL EXISTING FILL, ORGANIC AND LOOSE SOILS TO

EXPOSE DENSE NATURAL SOILS OR TO A DEPTH OF 2 FEET BELOW FINAL

SUBGRADE WHICHEVER IS LESS AND REPLACEMENT WITH STRUCTURAL FILL TO

FINAL SLAB SUBGRADE. GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO

AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE

ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. INTERIOR

CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE UNDERLAIN BY A POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER

OF AT LEAST 6 MIL THICKNESS UNLESS.

3) PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE CONSISTING

OF AT LEAST 6 INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL

COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. IN DRIVEWAY AREAS A MINIMUM 8-INCH

DEPTH OF CRUSHED GRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE GENERAL

STRUCTURAL FILL. THE IMPORTED CRUSHED GRAVEL FILL SHALL BE

COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS

DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD.

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

ADU SECTIONS

ADU SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

B

ADU SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A

A7.0



NO

HOUSE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NOTES:

B

OPERATION WIDTH HEIGHT GLAZING  U-VALUE REMARKS

C1

C2

5'-0"

HEAD HEIGHTMANUF/TYPE INT FIN

A

MAIN FLOOR

LOCATION

MILGARD ULTRA

HARDWARE

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

KID ROOM 1 & 2

1. WINDOWS ARE REFERENCED ON THE EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS.

2. WINDOW DIMENSIONS REFER TO FRAME DIMENSIONS.

3. WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT VARIES, SEE ELEVATIONS

4. SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR OPERATION OF ALL

WINDOWS.

5. ALL WINDOWS AT HEATED SPACES TO BE DOUBLE

PANE, INSULATED GLASS W/ LOW-E2 COATING.

6. WINDOW MANUFACTURER: MILGARD ULTRA

7. VERIFY ALL WINDOW SIZES AFTER FRAMING AND

BEFORE ORDERING WINDOWS.

8. GLAZING IN OR WITHIN 24" OF DOORS, IN STAIRWELLS

AND BATHING AREAS, AND GLAZING WITHIN 18" FROM

THE FLOOR TO BE TEMPERED PER IRC 308.3

9. ANY WINDOW THAT HAS AN OPENING 72" OR MORE

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, GLAZING BETWEEN THE

FINISHED FLOOR AND 24" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

SHALL BE FIXED OR HAVE OPENINGS LESS THAN 4

INCHES

10. NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION: WINDOW AREA

MUST BE 1/10 FLOOR AREA TO PROVIDE NATURAL

LIGHT, (10 SF WINDOW AREA MIN.) OPEN WINDOW

AREA MUST BE 1/20 OF FLOOR AREA FOR NATURAL

VENTILATION (15 SF MIN.), U.B.C. 1997 SECTION 1203.

11. REQUIRED EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL

HAVE A NET CLEAR AREA OF 5.7 SF, MINIMUM

OPENABLE HEIGHT OF 24", MINIMUM OPENABLE WIDTH

OF 20" AND A MAXIMUM FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF 44"

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR PER SBC 310.4.

FIXED/AWNING

E1

F

G2

K

QTY

1

3

1

1

1

5

0.30

H

GUEST ROOM

2 GUEST & KID'S BATH

2 FAMILY ROOM

1

LAUNDRY ROOM

LIVING ROOM

AWNING

AWNING

EXT FIN

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

1

TBD

3'-10"

4'-10"
6'-6"

2'-6"

5'-0"

1'-6"4'-0"

2'-6"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon
Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

FIXED

TEMPERED

MAIN FLOOR

AA

BB

CC1

CC2

DD1

2 BATH

1 MECH ROOM

1 BEDROOM

1 BEDROOM

2 LIVING/DINING AREAS

2
DD2

AWNING

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

AWNING

FIXED

FIXED

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

UPPER FLOOR

II1
1 GUEST BEDROOM

1II2

AWNING

FIXED

TBD

TBD

1'-8"

2'-6"

4'-4"

4'-4" 5'-0"

4'-6" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

NO

ADU WINDOW SCHEDULE

OPERATION WIDTH HEIGHT GLAZING  U-VALUE REMARKSHEAD HEIGHTMANUF/TYPE INT FINLOCATION HARDWAREQTY EXT FIN

FAMILY ROOM

G1

EXERCISE ROOM

EXERCISE ROOM

MUD ROOM

FIXED

FIXED

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

KITCHEN

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

4'-3"

1'-8"

3'-6"
4'-3 1/2"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

DINETTE

6
I

LIVING ROOM

1
J1

DINETTE1
J2

2
L1

AWNING2
L2

KITCHEN TBD4'-3" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

FIXED

FIXED 5'-6"

AWNING

MASTER BATH

TBD

TBD

TBD

CSMT - LEFT HAND TBD

4'-0" 1'-8"

5'-0"

1'-8"
4'-0"

2'-6"
5'-6" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

STUDY
1

STUDY
1

MASTER BATH
2

1

P1

P2

Q1

Q2

AWNINGMASTER BATH TBD4'-0"

1'-8"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon
1

R

CSMT - LEFT HAND

FIXED

FIXED

STUDY

TBD

TBD

TBD

FIXED/AWNING
TBD

2'-6"
5'-6"

4'-10"
6'-0" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

MASTER BEDROOM3

MASTER BEDROOM3

MASTER BEDROOM1

1

S

T

U

V

3898STAIRWELL SKYLIGHT 37 1/2"

97 1/2"
2

W

FRENCH CSMTGARAGE TBD5'- 0"

3'-9 1/2"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon1
Z

UPPER FLOOR

GARAGE

CRYSTALITE ES 

FIXED 7'-3 1/2"DINETTE1
J3

FRENCH CSMT 3'-9 1/2"

1'-6"

1'-6"3'-10"

EXERCISE, FAMILY

FRENCH CSMT
3'-9 1/2"

E2
3

EGRESS

5'-0"FRENCH CSMT
3'-9 1/2"

3'-9 1/2"

CSMT - LEFT HAND

FIXED

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

3'-9 1/2"

3'-9 1/2"

1'-6" HIGH TEMP AWNING

4'-10"
6'-0"

CSMT - LEFT HAND

3'-6"
4'-3 1/2"

4'-3 1/2"

1'-8"

FIXED

CSMT - LEFT HAND

HALL

TBD

TBD

TBD3'-4"

1'-8"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

HALL
1

N1

3
O

FIXED

HALL
1

N3

3'-4" 3'-9 1/2"

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

TBD
Dual Pane Low-E2/ArgonHALL

1
N2

3'-4" 3'-9 1/2"

3'-4" 3'-9 1/2"

4'-10"
2'-6"

6'-0"
2'-6"

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

1'-6" HIGH TEMPERED AWNING, FALL PROTECTION

MILGARD ULTRA

2'-6" 3'-6"

2'-6" 1'-8"

4'-4" 1'-8"

LIVING/DINING AREAS 2'-6" 5'-0"

4
EE

FIXED TBD
Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

LIVING/DINING/KITCHEN 7'-0" 2'-6"

FF1
1 BEDROOM

1
FF2

FIXED

CSMT - RIGHT HAND

TBD

TBD

3'-4" 3'-6" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon
BEDROOM 2'-6" 3'-6"

GG
1 STUDY FRENCH CSMT TBD Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

5'-0" 3'-6"

HH1
1 KITCHEN

1
HH2

FIXED

CSMT - LEFT HAND TBD

TBD

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon
KITCHEN

2'-6" 3'-6"

4'-4" 3'-6"

1'-8"

GUEST BEDROOM

1'-8"

JJ1
1 GUEST BEDROOM

1JJ2
CSMT - RIGHT HAND

FIXED TBD

TBD2'-6"

3'-4"
Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon4'-6"
GUEST BEDROOM

4'-6"

2KK
FIXED TBD6'-0" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon2'-6"

STAIRWELL

1LL
AWNING TBD6'-0" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon2'-6"

STAIRWELL

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 
6'-0"

4'-6"

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL, FALL PROTECTION 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL, TEMPERED 

FACTORY MULL, TEMPERED

TEMPERED

FALL PROTECTION

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL, EGRESS 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL 

FACTORY MULL, EGRESS

Dual Pane

0.30

"

LOWER FLOOR

X 1 BASEMENT MILGARD ULTRA
SLIDER 7'-0" 2'-0"

TBD

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

MM 1 GUEST BATH CSMT - LEFT HAND
TBD

Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon

2'-6" 3'-6"

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

7'2" (7'0" fin)

SEE REMARKS
ALIGN W/ HEAD HEIGHT OF MAIN HOUSE 
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"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

6'10" (6'8" fin)

"

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

TEMPERED

TEMPERED

TEMPERED, OBSCURE GLASS TBD

TEMPERED

AWNING
1'-8"

0.50

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

6'10" (6'8" fin)

FIXED1
M

FAMILY ROOM TBD6'-0" Dual Pane Low-E2/Argon7'2" (7'0" fin)

" " " "

3'-9 1/2"

TEMPERED

0.30

0.30

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

WINDOW SCHEDULES

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

A8.0



NO. GLAZING U-VALUEOPERATION

HOUSE DOOR SCHEDULE

WIDTH HEIGHT REMARKSTYPE

102

10'-4"

THK

EXT. 7'-0"

LOCATION

LIVING/DINING ROOM

MANUF/TYPE

201 1 3/4"EXT.

HARDWARE
1. EXTERIOR ARE REFERENCED ON ELEVATIONS, ALL

DOORS ARE REFERENCED ON FLOOR PLANS

2. DOOR SIZES REFER TO THE LEAF OR LEAVES

THEMSELVES.  REFER TO DOOR MANUFACTURER FOR

ROUGH OPENINGS.

3. VERIFY ALL DOOR SIZES AFTER FRAMING AND BEFORE

ORDERING DOORS.

4. DOOR MANUFACTURER: PER SCHEDULE.

5. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR OPERATION OF ALL DOORS.

6. GLAZING NOTES ON WINDOW SCHEDULE APPLY TO

GLAZED DOORS.

7. GLASS DOORS TO HAVE SAFETY, LAMINATED OR

TEMPERED GLASS, MAX U-VALUE AS SHOWN ON

SCHEDULE.

NOTES:

LA CANTINA

103

EXT.GARAGE DOOR

EXT.GARAGE

OVERHEAD DOOR

HALF GLASS

INT FINEXT FIN

ALUM CLAD - STD COLOR 

FIR - CLEAR

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

8'-0"

6'-8"

16'-0"

3'-0"

3 PANEL SLIDING DOOR

INSWING 

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

MAIN FLOOR

6'-0" 7'-0"MILGARD SLIDER 

UPPER FLOOR

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

MUD ROOM

PANTRY

GUEST ROOM

LINEN CLOSET

GUEST BATHROOM

EXERCISE ROOM

LAUNDRY ROOM 

KID ROOM 1

LINEN CLOSET

KIDS BATH

INT.

EXT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

1 3/4"

SWING

SWING

POCKET PAIR

SWING PAIR

SWING

SWING

SWING

SWING

BI-PASS

202

203

204

205

206

PRINCIPAL BEDROOM

PRINCIPAL CLOSET

PRINCIPAL BATH

LAUNDRY

STUDY

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

INT.

BI-FOLD

SWING

SWING

FIR - CLEAR

ALUM

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

3'-0"

2'-0"

2'-6"

2'-6"

5'-0"

5'-0"

2'-6"

1'-6"

2'-6"

6'-0"

2'-8"

2'-6"

2'-6"

2'-6"

4'-0"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

POCKET

FIBERGLASS 2 1/8"

NO. GLAZING U-VALUEOPERATION

INSWING

ADU DOOR SCHEDULE

WIDTH HEIGHT REMARKS

EXT.

TYPE

101

102 7'-0"

3'-0"

THK

1 3/4"

EXT.

6'-8" 

LOCATION

ENTRY

DINING ROOM

MANUF/TYPE

201 GUEST BEDROOM

HARDWARE

MILGARD

103 EXT.MECHANICAL 

104 BATH

INT FIN

ALUM CLADALUM CLAD - STD COLOR 

EXT FIN

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

1 3/4"

1 3/8"

6'-8"

3'-0"

2'-6"

SLIDER

WOOD/GLASS TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

0.30
Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

MAIN FLOOR

UPPER FLOOR

105

107

BEDROOM

STUDY

INT.

202

203
CLOSET

INT.

INT. BI-PASS

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

TBD

TBD

TBD

2'-6"

4'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

1 3/8"

 WEATHER STRIPPED

0.30

104

EXT.
8'-0" 8'-0"

GARAGE DOOR
2 1/8"

OVERHEAD DOOR
FIBERGLASS 

TBD

FAMILY ROOM SWING
3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM CLAD - STD COLOR FIR - CLEAR TBD Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

EXT.

LOWER FLOOR

001
BASEMENT

EXT.
SWING TBD3'-6"TBD

1 3/4"

002
BASEMENT MECH

INT.
SWING TBD6'-0" 6'-8"SIMPSON DOORS OR EQ

1 3/8"

ALUM CLAD - STD COLOR 

6'-8" Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

INSWINGEXT.101 3'-6" 1 3/4"7'-0" ENTRY WOOD/GLASS TBD
0.30

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

"

EXT.ENTRY

EXT.ENTRY

SIDELIGHT

SIDELIGHT

2'-0" 7'-0" 

2'-0" 7'-0" 

MATCH SIDELIGHT TO ENTRY DOOR

MATCH SIDELIGHT TO ENTRY DOOR

WOOD

WOOD

-

-

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

WOOD

WOOD

WOOD

ALUM CLAD - STD COLOR 

Dual Pane Low-E/Argon

FIR - CLEAR

FIR - CLEAR

WOOD

6'-8" 

SWING 6'-8" 1 3/4"

FIR - CLEAR

INT. SWING
1 3/8"

SWING 2'-6"

INT.

POCKET

SWING 2'-6" 6'-8" 1 3/8"
FIR - CLEAR

GUEST BATHROOM INT. SWING
2'-6"

 SET HEADER HIGH TO OBSCURE HARDWARE BEHIND TRIM

POCKET

3'-0"
MUD ROOM

2'-6"

SWING

FAMILY ROOM

SWING 2'-6"

KID ROOM 2

KID ROOM 2 CLOSET

 SET HEADER HIGH TO OBSCURE HARDWARE BEHIND TRIM

KID ROOM CLOSET INT. BI-PASS

6'-0"

1 3/8"
FIR - CLEAR TBD

 SET HEADER HIGH TO OBSCURE HARDWARE BEHIND TRIM

2'-6"

SWING

POCKET

 SET HEADER HIGH TO OBSCURE HARDWARE BEHIND TRIM

POCKET

FIR - CLEAR TBD
106 BEDROOM CLOSET INT.

6'-8"
1 3/8"

BI-PASS 4'-8"

 SET HEADER HIGH TO OBSCURE HARDWARE BEHIND TRIM

7'-0" 

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

FIR - CLEAR TBD
122 INT. 1 3/8"

POCKET

2'-6"
KIDS BATH

FIR - CLEAR TBD
123 INT. 1 3/8"

POCKET

2'-6"
GUEST CLOSET

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

6'-8"

ALUM - COLOR TBD

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD

FIBERGLASS - COLOR TBD
PRINCIPAL BEDROOM

TBD

TBD

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

SIMPSON DOORS OR EQ

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

TBD

SIMPSON DOORS OR EQ

"

"

"

"

SIMPSON DOORS OR EQ

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

SIMPSON DOORS OR EQ

HALF GLASS

0.30

COORD THRESHOLD HEIGHT W/ INSTALLATION TO AVOID TRIP HAZARD

DOOR SCHEDULES
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3'-0"

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

EAVE HOOK DETAIL

1X3 CEDAR TRIM

1X12 CEDAR TRIM, KERF BACK AS REQ

SPACERS AS REQ

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONNECTION PER STRUC

2" R11 RIGID INSULATION (2 LAYERS OFFSET)

1X4 FIR T&G SOFFIT

RAFTER & CONNECTION PER STRUC, FIELD APPLY

WEATHERPROOFING TO ALL EXPOSED BEAM

ENDS, TYP

R30 BATT INSULATION

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

R6 RIGID INSULATION

R25 OR R13 + R19 BATT INSULATION (FILL CAVITY)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING-7/16" PLYWOOD(UNO)

PROSOCO LIQUID AIR/WATER BARRIER OR

BUILDING PAPER

1/2" GWB

FINISHED CEILING

WINDOW HEAD FLASHING

2X3 CEDAR EXTERIOR WINDOW CASING

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

1X WINDOW LINER

1X3 INTERIOR WINDOW CASING

1X WINDOW LINER

ROOF DIAPH. BOUNDARY NAILING PER PLAN

- 0.113"DIA.x2.375" AT 6" OC (UNO)

SW PANEL EDGE NAILING -0.131"DIA.x2.5" AT 6" OC (UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

3'-0"

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

1X12 CEDAR TRIM, KERF BACK AS REQ

SPACERS AS REQ

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONN. PER STRUC

2" R11 RIGID INSULATION (2 LAYERS OFFSET)

1X4 FIR T&G SOFFIT

RAFTER & CONNECTION PER STRUC

R30 BATT INSULATION

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

R6 RIGID INSULATION

R15 + R19 0R R25 BATT INSULATION, FILL CAVITY

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

PROSOCO LIQUID AIR/WATER

BARRIER OR BUILDING PAPER

FINISHED CEILING

1X3 CEDAR TRIM

FLASHING

2X8  CEDAR CONTINUOUS TRIM,

ALIGN WITH WINDOW HEADS, TYP

ROOF DIAPH. BOUNDARY NAILING PER PLAN

- 0.113"DIA.x2.375" AT 6" OC(UNO)

SW PANEL EDGE NAILING -0.131"DIA.x2.5" AT 6" OC(UNO)

MIN. 7/16" ROOF SHEATHING(UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

3'-0"

2" R11 RIGID INSULATION (2 LAYERS OFFSET)

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

SEE 1/A9.0 SIM FOR WALL CONST

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

SEE 1&4/A9.0 FOR WINDOW

1X12 CEDAR TRIM, KERF BACK AS REQ

R30 BATT INSULATION

2X8  CEDAR CONTINUOUS TRIM

RAFTER/CONN. PER STRUC

1X4 FIR T&G SOFFIT

TJI PURLINS PER STRUC

GABLE FLASHING DETAIL

1X3 CEDAR TRIM

RIGID INSULATION EA SIDE

SPACERS AS REQ

ROOF DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY NAILING PER PLAN

0.113"DIA.x2.375" AT 6" OC(UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONN. PER STRUC

MIN. 7/16" ROOF SHEATHING(UNO)

0.131"DIA.x2.5" NAILS @6" O.C. (TYP UNO ON SW SCHEDULE)

PROVIDE BLKG. ALONG OUTSIDE RAFTER

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

1X3 INTERIOR WINDOW CASING

2X8  CEDAR CONTINUOUS TRIM

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

FLASHING

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

1X WINDOW LINER

HEADER PER STRUC

1X WINDOW LINER

WINDOW PAN FLASHING

1X INT TRIM

2X3  CEDAR EXT WINDOW CASING

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

SEE 1/A9.0 FOR WALL CONST

1X3 INT TRIM

WINDOW PAN FLASHING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

0.131"DIA.x2.5" NAILS @6" O.C. (TYP UNO ON SW SCHEDULE)

ANCHOR BOLTS & MUDSILL PER NOTES (7) & (8) ON SW

SCHEDULE SHT S1.0 (TYP, UNO)

7
"
 
E

M
B

E
D

M
E

N
T

(
T

Y
P

)

1X WINDOW LINER

6"

2" COVER

#4 AT 10" OC-VERT.

#4 AT 12" OC-HORZ.

#4 AT 10" O.C. VERT

FLOOR JOIST PER STRUC

5
'
-
0

"
 
M

A
X

PROVIDE BARRIER BETWEEN WOOD/CONC.

2X4 @ 24" O.C.

(2) #4 LONG.

#4 @ 10" O.C.

A34 AT 20" OC-CONNECTS MUDSILL TO RIM

BACKFILL

1"

1
6

"
 
L

A
P

9 1/2"

1'-6"

1" HIGH MIN. RIGID NON-BIODEGRADABLE CANT W/ WP

MEMBRANE ON TOP OF FTG.

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

5"

DOUBLE BULB PVC WATER STOP

4" Ø PERFORATED PVC DRAIN PIPE PLACED IN AT LEAST ONE

CUBIC FOOT PER LINEAL FOOT OF WASHED DRAIN GRAVEL

PLACED AROUND THE DRAIN PIPE.  THE DRAIN GRAVEL ZONE

AROUND THE PIPE SHALL BE ENCAPSULATED IN A

MEMBRANE OF MIRAFI 140 FILTER FABRIC OR EQUIVALENT

AND THE WALL DRAIN MAT SHALL BE EXTENDED INTO THE

FABRIC ENCAPSULATED DRAIN GRAVEL ZONE

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER NOTES (7) & (8) ON SW

SCHEDULE SHT S1.0 (TYP, UNO)

UNDISTURBED VERY DENSE NATURAL SOIL

R15 RIGID INSULATION

2" COBBLE OVER WEED BLOCK

MIRAFI G100W DRAINAGE COMPOSITE OVER

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER,  WRAP TOP AROUND 1X3

MECH FASTENED TO WALL, INSTALL CONT SEALANT @

TOP BEHIND 1X3

2'-0"

1" R6 RIGID INSULATION

2
'
-
6

"
 
C

L
R

 
B

E
L

O
W

F
L

O
O

R
 
J
O

I
S

T
S

R15 BATT  INSULATION

3 1/2"

6 MIL CONT. POLY VAPOR BARRIER

FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUC

FINISHED FLOORING

7
"
 
E

M
B

E
D

M
E

N
T

(
T

Y
P

)

4" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

R25 OR R13 + R19 BATT INSULATION (FILL CAVITY)

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

0.131"DIA.x2.5" NAILS @6" O.C. (TYP UNO ON SW SCHEDULE)

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER NOTES (7) & (8) ON SW

SCHEDULE SHT S/1.0 (TYP, UNO)

SEE DTL 6.A9.0 FOR DRAINAGE

UNDISTURBED VERY DENSE NATURAL SOIL

MIRAFI G100W DRAINAGE COMPOSITE OVER

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

1" HIGH MIN. RIGID NON-BIODEGRADABLE CANT W/ WP

MEMBRANE ON TOP OF FTG.

DOUBLE BULB PVC WATER STOP

1
0

'
-
0

"
 
M

A
X

.
1

'
-
2

"

7'-0"

3'-7" 2'-9"

2
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

2" COVER

2
4

"
 
L

A
P

8"

7
"
 
E

M
B

E
D

M
E

N
T

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

#5 AT 8" O.C. VERT. (GRADE 60)

(6)#4-LONG.

(6)#4-LONG.

4" THK CONC SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUC

4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

R10 CONT UNDER SLAB INSULATION

MIN 4" - 

5

8

" CRUSHED ROCK

2" COBBLE OVER WEED BLOCK

BACKFILL

2" R8.5 RIGID FOAM + 1" THERMAX

COMPLYING W/ R316.7

SEE 1/A9.0 SIM FOR WALL CONST

R21 BATT INSULATION

1'-6"

1
0

"

5" 5"

CENTERLINE STEM WALL & VERT. STEEL

7
"
 
E

M
B

E
D

M
E

N
T

3
"

C
O

V
E

R

8"

TJI FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUC

FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUC

FINISHED FLOORING

℄

2X EXT WINDOW TRIM, EXTEND TO DECKING

SEE DTL 7/A9.0 FOR REMAINING FOUNDATION

DETAIL

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER NOTES (7) &

(8) ON SW SCHEDULE SHT S1.0 (TYP, UNO)

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

SEE DTL 6/A9.0 FOR WINDOW SILL

1X INT WINDOW TRIM, EXTEND TO FIN

FLOOR

WINDOW PAN FLASHING

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

FLASHING

FLASHING

DOUBLE RIM PER PLAN FOR DECK CONN.

4" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

DETAILS

TYP UPPER EAVE & WINDOW HEAD

1 = 1'-0", UNO

1

WINDOW HORIZ MULLION 

4

FDN @ BEDROOM WING & WINDOW SILL

6

FOUNDATION @ CRAWL SPACE

5

8

FOUNDATION WITH LEDGER

7

TYP LOWER EAVE

3

TYP RAKE

2

FOUNDATION BELOW JOISTS

MIN. 7/16" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING(UNO)

A9.0



SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR ROOF, SOFFIT &

OVERHANG CONST

SPACERS AS REQ

RAFTER & CONNECTION PER STRUC, FIELD

APPLY WEATHERPROOFING TO ALL EXPOSED

BEAM ENDS, TYP

10'-0"

BEAM PER STRUC

SEE 2/A9.1 FOR RAFTER TO BEAM TO RAFTER

CONNECTORS

SEE 2/A9.1 FOR BEAM TO RAFTER CONNECTORS

SEE 4/A9.1 FOR POST TO BEAM CONNECTOR

POST PER STRUC

7

 

1

/

2

"

3

'-
3

 
1

/
8

"

9

0

°

2

0

°

BEAM PER STRUC

WINDOW PAN FLASHING

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

1X WINDOW LINER, NOTCH AROUND BEAM

1X WINDOW LINER, NOTCH AROUND BEAM

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

1X WINDOW LINER

7
 
1

/
4

"

2X8 CEDAR CONTINUOUS TRIM

RIGID INSULATION

SHEATHING PER STRUC

±
8

 
1

/
4

"

SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR ROOF, SOFFIT &

OVERHANG CONST

SPACERS AS REQ

RAFTER/CONN. PER STRUC, FIELD APPLY

WEATHERPROOFING TO ALL EXPOSED BEAM

ENDS, TYP

BEAM PER STRUC

SEE 2/A9.1 FOR BEAM TO RAFTER

CONNECTORS

SEE 2/A9.1 FOR BEAM TO RAFTER

CONNECTORS

BEAM PER STRUC

DECK POST PER STRUC

SEE DTL 5/A9.1 FOR POST TO WALL CONNECTOR

GLB POST PER STRUC

EXT WINDOW TRIM & INSULATION - DASHED

INT WINDOW TRIM

FOUNDATION PLINTH PER STRUC.

SEE 8/A9.0 FOR DECK AND FLOOR CONST

CONNECTOR PER STRUC PLAN (NOTE

ORIENTATION)

HOLDOWN/ANCHORAGE PER PLAN

GLB POST PER STRUC

FLASHING, WRAP AROUND POST

2

"

1'-0 1/2" 8-7/8" CLEAR

3
"

3
"

8
 
1

/
2

"

(4)3/4" DIA. HDG T.B.

3/4" DIA. HDG

THREADED ROD,

NUTS/WASHERS

& CLEVIS ASSY.

(1)3/4" DIA. HDG THREADED

ROD AT CLEVIS

(2)3/4" DIA. HDG T.B.

1/4"

1/4"

TYP

POST PER PLAN

TYP

1/4"

1/4"

5-5/8" CLEAR

2
 
1

/
4

"

SEE DTL2/A9.1

FOR

CONNECTOR

SEE DTL 2/A9.1 FOR BEAM

TO RAFTER CONNECTOR

GLB RAFTER

BEAM ELEVATION VIEW BEAM SECTION VIEW

POST PER PLAN

(BEYOND)

3/8" HDG PLATE

POST PER PLAN

(DASHED)

(2)3/4" DIA. HDG T.B.

1/4"

1/4"

TYP

POST ELEVATION VIEW

POST PER PLANPOST PER PLAN

3/8" HDG PLATE

3/4" HDG PLATE

EXTERIOR SHEATHING (19/32",

TWO -SIDES, TYP THIS WALL)

5" MIN.(TYP)

(2)1" DIA. HDG WELD STUDS

TYP

1/4"

1/4"

1/4"

TYP

FLASHING PER

ARCH.

2
 
1

/
4

"

8
"

1
1

 
3

/
4

"

1
'
-
0

"

2" MIN.

5

"

1

 

1

/

2

"

3

"

1

'
-

2

 

3

/

4

"

VERIFY CLEARANCE REQ'S W/ARCH.

POST SIDE VIEW

5"

(TYP)

3

 

1

/

2

"

3

"

3

"

3
 
1

/
2

"

1
 
1

/
2

"
(
T

Y
P

,
 
U

N
O

)

6"

2

"

3-5/8" CLEAR

8
"

3
"

2
 
1

/
4

"

8-7/8" CLEAR

2
"

1/4"

1/4"

TYP

(1)1/2" DIA. HDG T.B.

(2)1/2" DIA. HDG T.B.

BEAM PER PLAN

3/4" DIA. HDG THREADED ROD,

NUTS/WASHERS & CLEVIS ASSY.

TYP

GLB RAFTER

GLB RAFTER

GLB RAFTER

1/4"

1/4"

1/4"

1/4"

TYP

BEAM ELEVATION VIEW BEAM SECTION VIEW

BOTTOM

 VIEW

RAFTER

ELEV

VIEW

3

"

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

DETAILS

EAST OVERHANG @ POST

1 = 1'-0", UNO

1

HORIZONTAL MULLION

8

BASE OF DECK POST

6 7

BEAM TO RAFTER CONNECTORS 

2

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

VERTICAL MULLION

9

EAST OVERHANG @ EACH RAFTER

3

UPPER FLOOR

4

POST TO BEAM CONNECTOR 

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5

POST TO WALL CONNECTOR 

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

A9.1



1
'
-
1

"

C
O

N
C

 
H

D
R

POURED CONCRETE HEADER W/ (4)#4 (GR60) x 168"L

CENTERED ON OPENING BELOW

CANTILEVERED FLOOR JOIST PER STRUC

9
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

2
"

R30 BATT FLOOR INSULATION

2X CEDAR TRIM

FLASHING

SEE DTL 7/A9.0 SIM FOR WALL CONST

EXT DOOR TRIM

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER NOTES (7) & (8) ON SW SCHEDULE

SHT S1.0 (TYP, UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING & FLOOR DIAPHRAGM NAILING

 -0.131"DIA.X2.5" AT 6" OC(UNO)

8
 
3

/
4

"

4" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

3'-0"

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE

SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR WINDOW HEAD

HEADER PER STRUC

RAFTER & CONNECTOR PER STRUC

SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR WALL CONST

END WALL FLASHING

SEE DTL 3/A9.0 FOR OVERHANG

GWB W/ J-MOLD

SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR ROOF CONST

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONNECTION

PER STRUC

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW

SCHEDULE

MIN. 7/16" ROOF SHEATHING(UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

(2)HORZ. STRAPS PER PLAN

2W2 WALL CONSTRUCTION PER PLAN

EXPOSED ARCH BEAM &

CONNECTOR (BEYOND) PER STRUC

3
'
-
0

"

1
"

SEE DTL 5/A9.1 FOR POST TO WALL

CONNECTOR

7

 

1

/

2

"

8

"

 

M

I

N

.

2

0

°

4" MAX GAP

SEE DTL 7/A9.0 FOR SLAB ON GRADE DETAIL

2
'
-
6

"

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

WWF 6X6 - 10/10

FLOOR DRAIN,

CONNECT TO STORM

DRAINAGE

WWF 6X6 - 10/10

#4 @ TREAD NOSING, TYP

1
'
-
0

"

SEE DTL 5/A9.2 FOR FOUNDATION DETAIL

PROVIDE THRESHOLD EXTENSION AS

REQ TO COVER INSULATION

CONCRETE EXPANSION JOINT

2
'
-
2

"
 
C

O
N

C
 
H

D
R

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER NOTES

(7) & (8) ON SW SCHEDULE SHT S1.0

(TYP, UNO)

FLOOR DIAPHRAGM NAILING

-0.131"DIA.X2.5" AT 6" OC(UNO)

PROVIDE BARRIER BETWEEN WOOD &

CONC, TYP

FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN

LEDGER & CONNECTION PER STRUC PLAN

2
"

2
"

POURED CONCRETE HEADER W/ (4)#4 (GR60) x

172"L CENTERED ON OPENING BELOW

8"

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

9
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

FLASHING

#4 AT 12" OC-HORZ.

#5 AT 16" OC-VERT.(GRADE 60)

     #5 AT 16" OC-VERT.(GRADE 60)

SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUC

#5 AT 16" OC (GRADE 60)

(4)#4-LONG.

1
1

"

2" COVER

2
4

"
 
L

A
P

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

5
'
-
0

"
 
M

A
X

B
A

C
K

F
I
L

L

3'-4"

1'-0" 1'-8"8"

SEE DTL 7/A9.0FOR REMAINING BELOW

GRADE WALL DETAILS

SEE DTL 7/A9.0 FOR SLAB ON GRADE DETAIL

EXT WINDOW TRIM

PROVIDE BARRIER BETWEEN WOOD & CONC, TYP

SEE DTL 6/A9.0 FOR DRAINAGE

4
'
-
5

 
1

/
2

"

4" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

 DETAILS

FOUNDATION & EXTERIOR STEPS

1

4

BALCONY

6

UNUSED

2

DINETTE BAY& CONCRETE HEADER (EAST WALL)

3

1 = 1'-0", UNO

DINETTE ROOF

A9.2

FOUNDATION & CONC HEADER (NORTH WALL)

5



2" CLR BTWN

BEAM & HANDRAIL

2

12

11 1/2"

9'-0"

2'-0" 5'-0" 2'-0"

12

1/2

MIN 23/32" ROOF SHEATHING(UNO)

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

RAFTER & CONNECTION PER STRUC, FIELD

APPLY WEATHERPROOFING TO ALL

EXPOSED BEAM ENDS, TYP

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

FULLY FLASH TOP OF ALL RAFTERS

ROOF FLASHING, WRAP SHEATHING EDGES

BEAMS & CONNECTORS PER STRUC

1"

3
 
1

/
2

"
 
G

L
B

 
T

R
E

A
D

4
"
 
M

A
X

 
G

A
P

11 1/2"

GLB TREAD PER STRUC

GLB STRINGERS PER

STRUC

1"1"

EQ EQ

2
-
1

0
"
 
T

O
 
3

'
-
0

"

MANUFACTURED METAL

CABLE RAIL W/ WOOD

HANDRAIL

GLB TREAD PER STRUC

3

"

 

M

A

X

 

S

P

A

C

I

N

G

7

 

3

/

8

"

M

I

N

STAIR ELEVATION STAIR SECTION

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN

CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE SPECIFIC PROPERTY

OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR

PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE CONTRACTUALLY

AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION

19 - OCT- 2021

DRAWING TITLE

DATE

SHEET

PHASE

 DETAILS

STAIR DETAIL

3

1 = 1'-0", UNO

1

STAIR LANDING

2

HOUSE BEAM

4

COVERED WALK ROOF

A9.3



3'-0"

GUTTER EAVE DETAIL

1X3 CEDAR TRIM

1X12 CEDAR TRIM, KERF BACK AS REQ

MIN 7/16" ROOF SHEATHING (UNO)

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONNECTION PER STRUC

1X4 FIR T&G SOFFIT

RAFTER & CONNECTION PER STRUC, FIELD

APPLY WEATHERPROOFING @ ALL EXPOSED

BEAM ENDS, TYP

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

HOUSE WRAP

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

FLASHING

2X8  CEDAR CONTINUOUS TRIM, ALIGN

WITH CONT TRIM @ HOUSE

WALL FRAMING PER STRUC

HALF ROUND GUTTERS

ROOF DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY NAILING PER

PLAN - 0.113"DIA.x2.375" AT 6" OC (UNO)

SW PANEL EDGE NAILING -0.131"DIA.x2.5"

AT 6" OC (UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

6"

2" COVER

#4 AT 10" OC-VERT.

#4 AT 12" OC-HORZ.

4
'
-
0

"
 
M

A
X

.
1

0
"

3'-6"

1'-6" 1'-6"

#4 AT 10" OC

(4)#4-LONG.

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

#4 AT 10" OC-VERT.

26"

8"

SEE DTL 6/A9.0 FOR DRAINAGE

DOUBLE BULB PVC WATER STOP

4" THK CONC SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUC,

SLOPE TO DOORS

4 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

UNDISTURBED VERY DENSE NATURAL SOIL

MIN 4" - 

5

8

" CRUSHED ROCK

#4 AT 12" OC-HORZ.(2 BARS MINIMUM)

SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUC

#4 AT 16" OC

3
"
 
C

O
V

E
R

6" 6"

(2)#4-LONG.

6"

1
'
-
6

"
 
M

I
N

FLASHING

UNDISTURBED VERY DENSE NATURAL SOIL

SEE DTL 6/A9.0 FOR DRAINAGE

3'-0"

EAVE HOOK DETAIL

1X3 CEDAR TRIM

1X12 CEDAR TRIM, KERF BACK AS REQ

ICE & WATERSHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

TJI PURLIN TO RAFTER CONN. PER STRUC

1X4 FIR T&G SOFFIT

RAFTER/CONN. PER STRUC, FIELD APPLY

WEATHERPROOFING TO ALL EXPOSED BEAM

ENDS, TYP

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING AS PER SW SCHEDULE

HOUSE WRAP

LOW SLOPE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

BEAM PER STRUC

WALL FRAMING PER STRUC

ROOF DIAPH. BOUNDARY NAILING PER PLAN

- 0.113"DIA.x2.375" AT 6" OC(UNO)

SW PANEL EDGE NAILING -0.131"DIA.x2.5"

AT 6" OC(UNO)

MIN. 7/16" ROOF SHEATHING (UNO)

FULL-DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN

6 1/2"

1 1/2"

3'-0"

9

0

°

H
E

I
G

H
T

 
A

S
 
R

E
Q

P
E

R
 
A

D
J
 
G

R
A

D
E

CONNECTOR PER STRUC

RAFTER PER STRUC

POST PER STRUC (BEYOND, NOT SHOWN)

END WALL FLASHING

SEE DTL 7/A9.0 FOR WALL CONST

SEE DTL 1/A9.0 FOR ROOF CONST

1'-6"

CENTERED ON

WALL ABOVE

ANCHOR BOLTS/MUDSILL PER

NOTES (7)  & (8) ON SW SCHEDULE

(5" EMBED., SHT S1.0 TYP, UNO)

(2)#4-LONG.

#4 VERT. AT 16" OC

(1)#4-LONG.

8
"

6"

2X6 WALL

1" RIGID

INSULATION EA

SIDE

4
"

5"

(2)#4-LONG.

#4 VERT. AT 16" OC

(2)#4-LONG.

2X4 WALL

ALL DRAWINGS AND THEIR IMPLIED DESIGN
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OF GOFORTH GILL ARCHITECTS. ANY USE FOR
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AGREED UPON ARE PROHIBITED .

PERMIT APPLICATION
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1

GARAGE UPPER EAVE

2

ADU SHED ROOF TO WALL CONNECTION

3

1 = 1'-0", UNO

GARAGE LOWER EAVE

4

GARAGE FOUNDATION

5

GARAGE FOUNDATION & RETAINING WALL

6

ADU PORCH

9

ADU FOUNDATION

7

ADU BEARING WALL FDN

A9.4

8

ADU BEARING WALL FDN
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8" THK FOUNDATION WALL, SEE ARCH. DET.7/A9.0

9 1/2" FOUNDATION WALL, SEE ARCH. DET 6/A9.0

BSMT SLAB ON GRADE - 4 INCH THICK W/WWF 6X6-W1.4/W1.4

SLOPE PER PLAN @ MECH ROOM

FLOOR JOISTS 11.875" TJI 110 @ 24" OC W/U14 HANGERS-TYP,

WHERE APPLICABLE-2" MIN. BEARING LENGTH ELSEWHERE

FLOOR JOISTS 11.875" TJI 560 @ 16" OC W/U414 HANGERS-TYP,

WHERE APPLICABLE-2" MIN. BEARING LENGTH ELSEWHERE

CCQ76SDS2.5 ON 6X6 DF1 POST ON CB66 ON 40"SQ.X12" THK.

FTG. W/(5)#4 EACH WAY

BSMT BEAM 6.75 X 12 GLB FLUSH FRAME

LEG7 TOP FLANGE HGR. W/(4)3/4" DIA. EPOXIED (SET-3G W/6"

EMBEDMENT)  BOLTS INTO INSIDE FACE OF CONC. & (2)3/4" DIA.

BOLTS THRU "7"

(1)1.75X11.875 2.0E LVL W/HU11 @ "10" & "27"

3.5X11.875 2.2E PSL (PROVIDE HU412 HANGER AT 10 TO 10

CONNECTION)

2X12 DF1 OPEN STRINGERS W/(1)LSCZ HANGER AT "9"

(MID-SPAN SUPPORT ASSUMED)

5.25X11.875 2.2E PSL W/HUCQ612-SDS  AT "13" (3.5" MIN.

BEARING LENGTH AT SUPPORTS-U.N.O.)

5.25X11.875 2.2E PSL (3.5" MIN. BEARING LENGTH AT SUPPORTS)

DECK POSTS & FTGS - HDG EPC6Z/PC6Z ON PT 6X6 POST ON

HDG PBS66 ON 3'-6"SQ.X12" THK. FTG. W/(5)#4 EACH WAY

DECK BEAM PT 5.5X13.5 GLB

PT 2X10 LEDGER W/(3)HORZ. ROWS SDS1/4X8 SCREWS AT 16"

OC IN EACH ROW-STAGGER SCREW LOCATIONS.

DECK JOISTS PT 2X10 @ 12" O.C. W/HDG LUS210 HANGERS AT

LEDGER-TYP

DECK STAIR STRINGERS (2)2X12 STAIR STRINGERS

DECK DOUBLE RIM JOISTS PT (2)2X10 W/HUC210-2 HANGERS AT

LEDGER

CONC STAIRS, SEE ARCH. DET. X/XX

STHD14RJ

HOLDOWN AS PER SHEAR WALL PLAN

SB7/8"X24 HOLDOWN ANCHOR

SB1"X30 HOLDOWN ANCHOR

5.25X11.875 2.2E PSL W/HU612 HANGER @ "7"

FLOOR JOISTS-11.875" TJI 560 @ 24" OC W/U414 HANGERS

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

3.5X11.875 2.2E PSL W/HU412 @ "7"

PT 3X12 LEDGER W/(3)HORZ. ROWS HDG 1/2" DIA. EPOXIED

BOLTS AT 24" OC IN EACH ROW-STAGGER BOLT LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE SET-3G EPOXY/5 INCH EMBED.

PROVIDE DOUBLE LSL RIM FOR LEDGER CONNECTION

PROVIDE PT (2)2X10 RIM WITH INVERTED HDG LUS210 HANGERS

- CONNECTS "17" TO "30"
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39

POURED CONCRETE HEADER - 4'-0" CLEAR SPAN X 8" WIDE X

13" TALL AS PER DETAIL 3/A9.2

PB66 W/(12)0.162"DIA.X3.5" NAILS (NOTE CONNECTOR

ORIENTATION AS PER 27/S4.0)

PROVIDE PT 2X4 MUDSILL ON LEDGE AT STEM WALL TO BEAR

FLOOR JOISTS

POURED CONCRETE HEADER - 7'-6" CLEAR SPAN X 8" WIDE X

26" TALL AS PER DETAIL 5/A9.2

22" SQ. FULL-HEIGHT POURED CONC. PILASTER W/(8)#4

VERTICAL

6X6 BLOCK

NOT USED

2X STAIR TREADS

PC6Z ON PT 6X6 HF POST ON PBS66 ON 42"SQ.X12" THK. FTG.

W/(6)#4 EACH WAY

8" THK FOUNDATION WALL, SEE ARCH. DET.8/A9.0

FOOTING IN THESE HATCHED AREAS MUST BE STEPPED

DOWN AS REQUIRED TO BE BELOW A 1:1 PROJECTION FROM

THE ADJACENT BASEMENT EXCAVATION SLOPE TOE.
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FOUNDATION/MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN NOTES
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NOTES:

1) ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE SUPPORTED ON UNDISTURBED VERY

DENSE/HARD NATURAL SOILS AND MUST BE STEPPED DOWN AS REQUIRED

TO BE ENTIRELY BELOW  A 1H:1V PROJECTION FROM ADJACENT LOWER

FOOTINGS AND ADJACENT EXCAVATION SLOPE TOE.

2) SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE AND PAVEMENTS

SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED IN THE SITE GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS

PRESENTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DATED 1/8/19.

3) CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE

CONSISTING OF GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL OVER DENSE NATURAL

SOILS. AS A MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON- GRADE

FLOOR SHALL INCLUDE EXCAVATION OF ALL EXISTING FILL, ORGANIC AND

LOOSE SOILS TO EXPOSE DENSE NATURAL SOILS OR TO A DEPTH OF 2

FEET BELOW FINAL SUBGRADE WHICHEVER IS LESS AND REPLACEMENT

WITH STRUCTURAL FILL TO FINAL SLAB SUBGRADE. GENERAL

STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF

THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST

METHOD UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS

SHALL BE UNDERLAIN BY A POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER OF AT LEAST

6 MIL THICKNESS UNLESS.

4) PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE

CONSISTING OF AT LEAST 6 INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OVER

GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. IN

DRIVEWAY AREAS A MINIMUM 8-INCH DEPTH OF CRUSHED GRAVEL SHALL

BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL. THE IMPORTED

CRUSHED GRAVEL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT

OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557

TEST METHOD.
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FOUNDATION PLAN
& MAIN FLOOR
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1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN & MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S2.0

SEE SHT S2.3 FOR GARAGE

FOUNDATION PLAN
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RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB @ 4'-0" O.C. W/CBH2.37X5.5C AT EACH "1" TO "4" &

EACH "1" TO "36" CONNECTION

9.5" TJI 110 PURLINS @ 24" O.C W/9.5" TJI BLOCKING OVER BEAM

SUPPORTS & IUS1.81/9.5 HGRS.(WHERE APPLICABLE)-TYP

FLOOR JOISTS 14" TJI 360 @ 16" O.C.-TYP

HOUSE BEAM 8.75X27 24F-V4 DF/DF GLB W/W/2000 FOOT RADIUS POSITIVE

CAMBER

DECK ROOF BEAM PT 8.75X19.5 24F-V4 DF/DF GLB W/3000 FOOT RADIUS

POSITIVE CAMBER (BM IS ROTATED 20 DEG. FROM PLUMB)

PT 5.5X7.5 GLB POST (COMB. 5-2.0E-GR. L1) ANGLED (20 DEG.) ROOF POST

UPPERMOST WALL HEADER - CONT. 5.5X12 GLB

6X8 DF2 3-SPAN CONT. HEADER

4X8 DF2

FAMILY ROOM WINDOW HEADER - 5.5X9 GLB

ADD'L 1.75X14" 2.0E LVL BUILT-UP LAM(S) AT RIM - MIN. (24)16d PER LAM

4X12 DF2 (UPPER HEADER)

3.5X13.5 APPEARANCE GRADE GLB OPEN STRINGERS(7-3/8" MIN. WOOD

DEPTH) W/(2)LS90 PER STRINGER AT "67"

PT 8X12 HF1 BEAM (BM IS ROTATED 20 DEG. FROM PLUMB)

PT 6X8 HF1 ANGLED (20 DEG.) BALCONY POST

PT 2X8 AT 16" OC W/HDG LUS28 HANGERS - INVERT HANGERS AT "57"

REF. ARCH. DETAIL 1/A9.1

ECCQ98SDS2.5 (W/STRAPS ROTATED) & 6X8 DF1 POST

(2)1.75X14" 2.0E LVL UNDER POST ABOVE

(2)1.75X14" 2.0E LVL UNDER POST ABOVE

ECCQ96SDS2.5 & 6X8 DF1 POST

GLB RAFTER BEARS DIRECTLY ON "7" W/BC46 CONNECTOR OR PAIR

LPC6Z CONNECTORS - TYP

5.5X7.5 GLB POST (COMB. 5-2.0E-GR. L1) - FULL HEIGHT - W/EPC6Z OR

PC6Z POST CAP

5.5X7.5 GLB POST (COMB. 5-2.0E-GR. L1) - BETWEEN "7" AND "26" BELOW -

W/PC6Z POST CAP @ "7" & INVERTED PC6Z @ "26"

5.5X6 GLB POST (COMB. 5-2.0E-GR. L1) - FULL HEIGHT - W/EPC6Z OR PC6Z

POST CAP

MID-HEIGHT WALL HEADER - 5.5X7.5 GLB W/HUC610 (26-16D) EACH END

MID-HEIGHT WALL BEAM - ARCH GRADE 5 1/8 X15 GLB W/ HCJTZ EACH END

POSTS ARE CONTINUOUS TO CONNECTOR AT CONCRETE BELOW

REF. ARCH. DETAIL 2/A9.1 TYP

3X6 POST

5.5X9 GLB

(4)2X6 POST IN WALL

3.5x7.5 GLB

GLB RAFTER BEARS DIRECTLY ON TOP PLATE W/PAIR LPC4Z

CONNECTORS & (3)2X4 POST/CRIPPLE BELOW - TYP

(2)1.5X14 1.3E LSL RIM/BEAM

3.5X9.5 1.3E LSL LEDGER W/(3)HORZ. ROWS SDS1/4X6 SCREWS

@ 16" OC IN EACH ROW

5.5X13.5 GLB HEADER - (2)2X6 TRIMMER EACH END

6X10 DF2 HEADER

(3)2X4 POST

HUC414 OR BA3.56/14 CONNECTS "67" TO RIM "53"
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64

6X6 DF2 POST IN WALL W/BC60 POST BASE & INVERTED BC60 POST CAP

CONNECT RAFTER W/ HDG 1/2" Ø x 15" LAG SCREW

(2)#10X3" WOOD SCREWS CONNECTS BOTTOM FLANGE OF PURLIN TO TOP OF

RAFTER-TYP

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS - 2X4 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS - 2X6 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS UP TO 12'-6" TALL - 2X6 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS TALLER THAN 12'-6" TALL UP TO 15'-2" TALL - 2X6 DF1 AT 12"

OC - TYP, UNO

FULL-HEIGHT CONTINUOUS 6X6 DF1 W/BC60 CONNECTOR TOP AND BOTTOM

MID-HEIGHT WALL HEADER - 5.5X7.5 GLB W/HUC610 (26-16D) EACH END

MID-HEIGHT WALL HEADER - 5.5X7.5 GLB W/HUC610 (26-16D) EACH

END-UPPER/LOWER

6X8 DF2 POST IN WALL - PROVIDE PAIR LTS12 AT BEAM CONNECTION

6X16 (RIPPED TO MATCH FLOOR DEPTH) X5'-0" LONG DF2 RIM - PROVIDE IUS2.37/14

HGRS FOR "3" & U414 HGRS FOR "19"/"20"

PROVIDE (2)MSTC66B3 HORZ. STRAPS-CONNECTS "21" TO "52" & "21" TO SW TOP

PLATE

CONNECT BOTTOM FLANGE OF EA. TJI BLOCK TO RAFTER BELOW

W/(6)0.131"DIA.X2.5" NAILS (3 EA. SIDE OF WEB)-TYP

PT 4X8 HF2 WITH HDG HUS48 HANGERS - INVERT HANGERS AT "57"

(1)HDG MSTI36 HORZ. STRAP CONNECTS "55" TO "20" W/EQUAL STRAP

LENGTH/NAILING ON EACH MEMBER

PROVIDE PT (2)2X8 FRAMING - 3 SIDES

3.5X12 APPEARANCE-GRADE GLB TREADS (REF. ARCH. DETAIL 3/A9.3)

1.5X9.5 1.3E LSL CONT. LEDGER - PROVIDE ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING AT TOP,

(4)0.148"DIA.X3" NAILS AT 24" OC INTO WALL STUDS

ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING - 0.113"DIA.X2.375" NAILS AT 6" OC - TYP, UNO

BLOCKED ROOF DIAPHRAGM(2X4 INSTALLED FLAT) - 0.113"DIA.X2.375" NAILS @ 6" OC

- ALL PANEL EDGES & ALL DIAPH. BOUNDARIES

1.5X9.5 1.3E LSL CONT. RIM - PROVIDE ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING AT TOP &

A35 @ 30" OC AT BOTTOM CONNECTION TO "4"

PT 2X8 LEDGER W/(3)HORZ. ROWS SDS1/4X6 SCREWS AT 16" OC IN EACH

ROW-STAGGER SCREW LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE DOUBLE LSL RIM FOR LEDGER CONNECTION

CMSTC16X144"L HORZ. STRAP - CONNECTS "19" TO (2)2X BLOCKING IN ADJOINING

WALL, SEE DTL 2/A9.3

PROVIDE (1) CS16X90" HORZ. STRAP EACH SIDE OF WALL-CONNECTS "27" TO 3X6

BLOCKING IN WALL

(2)1.75X14" 2.0E LVL

HUC414 CONNECTS "19" TO "13"

4X8 DF2 (LOWER HEADER)

DINETTE ROOF RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB W/ CJT5Z HANGER

@ MEMBER 27
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UPPER FLOOR/ LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES
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WALL ABOVE
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UPPER ROOF FRAMING NOTES

HOUSE RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB @ 4'-0" O.C.

9.5" TJI 110 PURLINS @ 24" O.C W/9.5" TJI BLOCKING OVER BEAM

SUPPORTS-TYP

(2)1.5"X9.5" 1.3E LSL SKYLIGHT FRAMING-PROVIDE HU210-2

HGRS.-TYP

5.5X7.5 GLB

UPPER HEADER 5.5X7.5 GLB

3.5X10.5 GLB WITH CBH2.37X5.5C AT EACH "1" TO "6" CONNECTION

(3)2X4 POST IN WALL W/PAIR LPC4Z CONNECTORS - TYP

(3)2X6 POST IN WALL W/PAIR LPC6Z CONNECTORS - TYP

GLB RAFTER BEARS DIRECTLY ON HEADER W/PAIR LPC4Z/LPC6Z

CONNECTORS- TYP

(2)#10X3" WOOD SCREWS CONNECTS BOTTOM FLANGE OF PURLIN

TO TOP OF RAFTER-TYP

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS - 2X6 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

CONNECT BOTTOM FLANGE OF EA. TJI BLOCK TO RAFTER BELOW

W/(6)0.131"DIA.X2.5" NAILS (3 EA. SIDE OF WEB)-TYP

LOWER HEADER 4x8 DF2 W/HUC48 EACH END

4x8 DF2

2x6 CEILING JOISTS @ 16" OC W/ U26 HGRS

2x6 LEDGER W/(2)HORZ. ROWS SDS1/4x3.5 SCREWS AT 16" OC IN

EACH ROW - SCREWS ASSUMED TO PENETRATE WALL STUDS
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8" THK FOUNDATION WALL, SEE ARCH. DET.7/A9.0

9 1/2" FOUNDATION WALL, SEE ARCH. DET 6/A9.0

BSMT SLAB ON GRADE - 4 INCH THICK W/WWF 6X6-W1.4/W1.4

SLOPE PER PLAN @ MECH ROOM

FLOOR JOISTS 11.875" TJI 110 @ 24" OC W/U14 HANGERS-TYP,

GARAGE FOUNDATION & FLOOR FRAMING & SHEARWALL NOTES

6" THK FOUNDATION WALL, SEE DTL 6/A9.4

GARAGE SLAB ON GRADE - 4 INCH THICK W/WWF 6x6-W1.4/W1.4

SLOPE PER PLAN

CONCRETE WALK - 4 INCH THICK W/WWF 6x6-W1.4/W1.4

SLOPE PER PLAN

SB5/8x24

A

B

C

2

3

'

-

7

"

3

'

-

8

 

1

/

2

"

5

'

-

0

"

C

O

N

C

 

W

A

L

K

1

3

'

-

8

 

1

/

2

"

T

.

O

.

C

.

2

0

8

.

8

7

'

T

.

O

.

C

.

2

0

8

.

8

7

'

1
2

'
-
1

0
 
1

/
2

"

8"

8
"

8
"

GARAGE

SLAB ON

GRADE

S

L

O

P

E

 

S

L

A

B

1

/

4

"

/

F

T

 

T

O

 

D

O

O

R

S

S

L

O

P

E

S

L

O

P

E

CONC

WALK

S

L

O

P

E

1

/

8

"

/

F

T

1

A

A

A

A

B

3

POURED CONCRETE HEADER - 4'-0" CLEAR SPAN X 8" WIDE X

13" TALL AS PER DETAIL 3/A9.2

PB66 W/(12)0.162"DIA.X3.5" NAILS (NOTE CONNECTOR

ORIENTATION AS PER 27/S4.0)

PROVIDE PT 2X4 MUDSILL ON LEDGE AT STEM WALL TO BEAR

FLOOR JOISTS
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FOUNDATION/MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN NOTES
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NOTES:

1) ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE SUPPORTED ON UNDISTURBED VERY DENSE/HARD NATURAL SOILS

AND MUST BE STEPPED DOWN AS REQUIRED TO BE ENTIRELY BELOW  A 1H:1V PROJECTION

FROM ADJACENT LOWER FOOTINGS AND ADJACENT EXCAVATION SLOPE TOE.

2) SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE AND PAVEMENTS SHALL BE AS

RECOMMENDED IN THE SITE GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT DATED 1/8/19.

3) CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE CONSISTING OF

GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL OVER DENSE NATURAL SOILS. AS A MINIMUM SUBGRADE

PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON- GRADE FLOOR SHALL INCLUDE EXCAVATION OF ALL EXISTING FILL,

ORGANIC AND LOOSE SOILS TO EXPOSE DENSE NATURAL SOILS OR TO A DEPTH OF 2 FEET

BELOW FINAL SUBGRADE WHICHEVER IS LESS AND REPLACEMENT WITH STRUCTURAL FILL TO

FINAL SLAB SUBGRADE. GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90

PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE UNDERLAIN BY A

POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER OF AT LEAST 6 MIL THICKNESS UNLESS.

4) PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE CONSISTING OF AT LEAST 6

INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED

ABOVE. IN DRIVEWAY AREAS A MINIMUM 8-INCH DEPTH OF CRUSHED GRAVEL SHALL BE

PROVIDED ABOVE THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL. THE IMPORTED CRUSHED GRAVEL FILL

SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS

DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD.

a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

i

A4.0
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G

J

RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB @ 4'-0" O.C. W/CBH2.37X5.5C AT EACH "1" TO "4" &

EACH "1" TO "36" CONNECTION

9.5" TJI 110 PURLINS @ 24" O.C W/9.5" TJI BLOCKING OVER BEAM

SUPPORTS & IUS1.81/9.5 HGRS.(WHERE APPLICABLE)-TYP

FLOOR JOISTS 14" TJI 360 @ 16" O.C.-TYP

GARAGE ROOF FRAMING NOTES

GARAGE RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB @ 4'-0" O.C. W/CBH2.37X5.5C AT EACH "A" TO

"K" CONNECTION

9.5" TJI 110 PURLINS @ 24" O.C W/9.5" TJI BLOCKING OVER BEAM

SUPPORTS-TYP

COVERED WALK RAFTERS 3.5X7.5 GLB @ 4' -0" O.C.

COVERED WALK BEAMS 6.75X16.5 24F-V4 DF/DF GLB W/4500 FOOT RADIUS

POSITIVE CAMBER

GARAGE DOOR HEADER 5.5X13.5 GLB W/(2)2X6 TRIMMER EACH END

(2)#10X3" WOOD SCREWS CONNECTS BOTTOM FLANGE OF PURLIN TO TOP OF

RAFTER-TYP

(3)2X6 POST IN WALL W/PAIR LPC6Z CONNECTORS - TYP

6X8 DF2 POST IN WALL - PROVIDE PAIR LPC6Z AT BEAM CONNECTION

GLB RAFTER BEARS DIRECTLY ON BEAM - CONNECT W/(1)HDG 1/2"DIA.X12" LAG

SCREW-TYP

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS UP TO 12'-6" TALL - 2X6 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

5.5X18 GLB W/2000 FOOT RADIUS POSITIVE CAMBER

EPC6Z & 6X6 DF1 POST/CRIPPLE

6X10 DF2

CONNECT BOTTOM FLANGE OF EA. TJI BLOCK TO RAFTER BELOW

W/(6)0.131"DIA.X2.5" NAILS (3 EA. SIDE OF WEB)-TYP
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F

6X6 DF2 POST IN WALL W/BC60 POST BASE & INVERTED BC60 POST CAP

CONNECT RAFTER W/ HDG 1/2" Ø x 15" LAG SCREW

(2)#10X3" WOOD SCREWS CONNECTS BOTTOM FLANGE OF PURLIN TO TOP OF

RAFTER-TYP

EXTERIOR WALL STUDS - 2X4 DF2 AT 24" OC - TYP, UNO

41

42

43

44

UPPER FLOOR/ LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES
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GARAGE FOUNDATION &
ROOF FRAMING PLANS

GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

GARAGE ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
SEE SHT S2.0 FOR HOUSE

FOUNDATION PLAN

SEE SHT S2.1 FOR HOUSE

FRAMING PLAN
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MAIN FLOOR SHEARWALL NOTES

(2)CS16X204" LONG HORZ. STRAPS AS PER 8/SX.X

HTT5-(2)2X

NOT USED

HDU8-(2)2X6

HHDQ11-SDS2.5-4X6 DF(MIN.)

HHDQ11-SDS2.5-6X6 DF(MIN.)

HORIZ STRAPS - REFERENCE FRAMING PLAN

WALL FRAMING - PROVIDE 3X6 DF STUDS AT 12" OC & 3X6 DF BLOCKING

HORIZ STRAPS - REFERENCE FRAMING PLAN
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UPPER FLOOR SHEARWALL NOTES

(2)CS16X200" LONG HORZ. STRAPS AS PER 8/SX.X
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A

ADU FOUNDATION/MAIN FLOOR FRAMING NOTES

REF. ARCH. DETAIL 6/A9.4

SLAB ON GRADE - 4 INCH THICK W/WWF 6x6-W1.4/W1.4

SLOPE SLAB 1/8"/FT PER PLAN @ MECH ROOM

4" THK CONC PATIO & STEPS W/ W/WWF 6x6-W1.4/W1.4 - PROVIDE

THICKENED SLAB EDGE W/(2)#4 LONG, 12" WIDE x THICKNESS AS

REQ, (MIN 12"). SEE DTL 9/A9.4

STHD14

SB5/8x24

24"SQ.x12" THK. FTG. W/(3)#4 EACH WAY - MONO-POUR WITH

STEMWALL

CPT66Z POST BASE W/(2)1/2" DIA.X8"L. HDG THREADED ROD (7"

EMBED. INTO FTG.)

2X6 WALL W/ 6" STEMWALL & FOOTING PER DETAIL 7/A9.4

2X4 WALL W/ 5" STEMWALL & FOOTING PER  DETAIL 8/A9.4

26"SQ.x8" THK. FTG. W/(2)#4 EACH WAY
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NOTES:

1) ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE SUPPORTED ON UNDISTURBED VERY

DENSE/HARD NATURAL SOILS AND MUST BE STEPPED DOWN AS

REQUIRED TO BE ENTIRELY BELOW  A 1H:1V PROJECTION FROM

ADJACENT LOWER FOOTINGS AND ADJACENT EXCAVATION SLOPE TOE.

2) SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE AND PAVEMENTS

SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED IN THE SITE GRADING

RECOMMENDATIONS PRESENTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

DATED 1/8/19.

3) CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A

SUBGRADE CONSISTING OF GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL OVER DENSE

NATURAL SOILS. AS A MINIMUM SUBGRADE PREPARATION FOR

SLABS-ON- GRADE FLOOR SHALL INCLUDE EXCAVATION OF ALL

EXISTING FILL, ORGANIC AND LOOSE SOILS TO EXPOSE DENSE

NATURAL SOILS OR TO A DEPTH OF 2 FEET BELOW FINAL SUBGRADE

WHICHEVER IS LESS AND REPLACEMENT WITH STRUCTURAL FILL TO

FINAL SLAB SUBGRADE. GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE

COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 90 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

AS DETERMINED BY THE ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE

UNDERLAIN BY A POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER OF AT LEAST 6 MIL

THICKNESS UNLESS.

4) PAVEMENT SECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SUBGRADE

CONSISTING OF AT LEAST 6 INCHES OF CRUSHED GRAVEL OVER

GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED ABOVE. IN

DRIVEWAY AREAS A MINIMUM 8-INCH DEPTH OF CRUSHED GRAVEL

SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL. THE

IMPORTED CRUSHED GRAVEL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST

95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE

ASTM D1557 TEST METHOD.
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CONTINUOUS RAFTERS 3.5 X 10.5 GLB @ 4'-0" O.C. W/CBH2.37X5.5C AT

EACH "1" TO "24"

9.5" TJI 110 PURLINS @ 24" O.C W/FULL-DEPTH LSL BLOCKING OVER BEAM

SUPPORTS & IUS1.81/9.5 HGRS.(WHERE APPLICABLE)-TYP

FLOOR JOISTS 9.5" TJI 110 @ 24" O.C.-TYP

4x10 DF2 HEADER

4x10 DF2 HEADER

3.5x13.5 APPEARANCE GRADE GLB OPEN STRINGERS(7-3/8" MIN. WOOD

DEPTH) W/(2)LS90 PER STRINGER AT "8"

3.5X12 APPEARANCE-GRADE GLB TREADS(REF. ARCH. DETAIL)
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TABLE 1 – PREDEVELOPED AREAS 
  Description Area (ft2) Total (ft2) 

Pervious Forest 218,790 218,790 
 Total 218,790 

 
The project area consists of a new single-family residence, a new accessory dwelling 
unit (ADU), driveways, and landscaped areas. The project area is also divided into two 
threshold discharge areas. The developed areas draining to these threshold discharge 
areas are described below. 
 
The developed areas draining to the northern threshold discharge area will consist of 
the new additional dwelling unit (ADU) which has an estimated roof area of 1,439 
square feet, a driveway with an approximate area of 1,401 square feet, and a landscaped 
area of aproximatly 12,113 square feet. The developed land cover characteristics are 
tallied below in Table 2. 
 

TABLE 2 – NORTHERN THRESHOLD DISCHARGE AREA  - DEVELOPED AREAS  
Description Area (ft2) Total (ft2) 

Impervious ADU Roof Area 1,439 2,840  Driveway & Walkway 1,401 
Pervious Landscaping 9,273 9,273 
 

 
 12,113 

 
The developed areas draining to the southern threshold discharge area will consist of 
the new garage for the single-family residence which has an estimated roof area of 4,041 
square feet, a garage roof area of 1,266 square feet, a driveway to the house and the 
garage with an approximate area of 4,195 square feet, a driveway along the easement to 
the west property line with an approximate area of 1,189 square feet, and a landscaped 
area of aproximately 20,559 square feet. The developed land cover characteristics are 
tallied below in Table 3. 
 

TABLE 3 – SOUTHERN THRESHOLD DISCHARGE AREA  - DEVELOPED AREAS  
Description Area (ft2) Total (ft2) 

Impervious New Roof Area 5,307 10,691  New Driveway 5,384 

Pervious Native Growth Vegetation 8,894 29,453  Landscaping 20,559 
 

 
 40,144 

 
2.0 CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY 
 
Within the limits of construction, the predeveloped project site is assumed to have 
consisted of 52,257 square feet of forest. The developed site will contain 13,531 square 
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feet of new impervious surfaces for the new structures and driveways. The developed 
site will also contain 38,726 square feet of new pervious area. There are two threshold 
discharge areas found within this site. 
 
The project is located outside of the Urban Growth Area (UGA), exceeds 2,000 square 
feet of new impervious surface, has more than 5,000 square feet of pollution-generating 
impervious surface and is on predominantly glacial till soils. Thus, the project does not 
qualify for Simplified Drainage Review and is not subject to Large Project Drainage 
Review (which applies to projects with more than 50 acres of project area), therefore, 
Directed Drainage Review will be required for this project. This report will show how 
the project complies with Core Requirements 1 through 9 and Special Requirements 1 
through 5, as follows: 
 
Core Requirement #1: Discharge at Natural Location 
 
Under existing conditions, stormwater runoff from the project site is naturally 
dispersed toward the east edge of the property. The property contains two threshold 
discharge areas. The existing runoff is conveyed east and south from two different on-
site Type N aquatic areas/streams and a wetland separately within a quarter mile from 
the site. This project proposes to continue to discharge runoff from the developed areas 
along these two separate natural drainage paths.  
 
Core Requirement #2: Off-site Analysis 
 
The off-site analysis for the project is included in Section 3.0 of this report. 
 
Core Requirement #3: Flow Control 
 
A WWHM analysis of the historic and developed surfaces of two separate threshold 
discharge areas has been completed and included with this report. This analysis shows 
that the 15-minute, 100-year peak flow rate under historic conditions from the area that 
will be disturbed by this project will not be surpassed by the 15-minute, 100-year peak 
flow rate under developed conditions by more than 0.15 cfs. This project is, therefore, 
exempt from providing flow control facilities. 
 
Core Requirement #4: Conveyance System 
 
The conveyance system for this project consists of surface yard drains, catch basins, and 
6-inch diameter PVC pipes. This stormwater system conveys the runoff to a dispersion 
trench and a gravel flow dissipater. They are sized appropriately to handle the 
stormwater that is anticipated. 
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Core Requirement #5: Erosion and Sediment Control 
 
Erosion and sediment control requirements will be met for this project as described in 
Section 4.0. 
 
Core Requirement #6: Maintenance and Operations 
 
The on-site stormwater features will be maintained privately by the property owner. 
Operations and Maintenance provisions are addressed in Appendix D. 
 
Core Requirement #7: Financial Guarantees and Liability 
 
Financial guarantees are not anticipated to be required for this single-family project. 
 
Core Requirement #8: Water Quality 
 
This project proposes less than 5,000 square feet of new pollution generating 
impervious surface (PGIS) for the northern threshold discharge area. Therefore, Section 
1.2.8 of the KCSWDM will not require water quality treatment for this threshold 
discharge area. For the southern threshold discharge area, there is more than 5,000 
square feet of new pollution generating impervious surface. The on-site driveway 
runoff in the southern discharge area will be conveyed to the full dispersion trench and 
it is not subject to the water quality facility requirements per Section C.2.1 of the 
KCSWDM. The runoff from the new off-site driveway will be dispersed through 
standard filter strips per Section 6.3.4 of the KCSWDM. 
 
Core Requirement #9: Flow Control BMPs 
 
This project will be constructed on a lot that is greater than 22,000 square feet, larger 
than 5 acres in size, and outside of the Urban Growth Area and will, therefore, be 
subject to Large Rural Lot BMP Requirements, as discussed in Section 1.2.9.2.3 of the 
KCSWDM. This project will implement the BMPs found in the list in Section 1.2.9.2.3. 
 
Special Requirement #1: Other Adopted Area-Specific Requirements 
 
There are no known area-specific special requirements that apply to this project site. 
 
Special Requirement #2: Floodplain/Floodway Analysis 
 
There are no known flood hazard areas on or adjacent to the project site. 
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Special Requirement #3: Flood Protection Facilities 
 
Flood protection facility special requirements do not apply to this project. The project 
does not propose to construct a new or modify an existing flood protection facility. 
 
Special Requirement #4: Source Controls 
 
Since the proposed project is a single-family residence, source control measures are not 
anticipated to be required in conjunction with this project. There is no significant 
proposed outside-use or storage of pollutants. 
 
Special Requirement #5: Oil Control 
 
The proposed project does not require oil control measures. The site is not considered 
high-use since it is a single-family residence. 
 
3.0 OFF-SITE ANALYSIS 
 
Downstream Basin of Threshold Discharge Area: 
 
A Level 1 downstream analysis was completed for this project in June of 2020.  A map is 
provided in Appendix E. 
 
The overall natural slope of the property is towards the southeast and, eventually, 
discharges into the Puget Sound. Due to the existing topographic conditions of the site, 
the project runoff leaves the property at two locations. The two flow paths do not 
intersect each other within a quarter mile of the project site. Runoff from the northern 
threshold discharge area flows northeast to a Type N aquatic area/stream on the 
property. The northern Type N aquatic stream flows east from the property and then 
south to a point one quarter of a mile from the project site.  
 
Runoff from the southern threshold discharge area flows northeast to a second Type N 
aquatic area/stream. This is Type N aquatic stream flows southeast at the east property 
line to a point one quarter of a mile from the project site. 
 
There are no applicable drainage complaints known to exist that affect the properties 
adjacent to the downstream path of the runoff from the project site.  
 
From a review of the information available relating to the downstream system, there 
did not appear to be any existing significant erosion or flooding problems and no 
significant problems are anticipated to the improvements proposed as part of this 
project. 
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Upstream Tributary Basin: 
 
There are no known concentrated sources of stormwater discharge to this property.  
 
4.0 APPLICATION OF FLOW CONTROL BMPS: 
 
Flow Control 
 
A WWHM analysis of the historic and developed surfaces has been completed and 
included with this report. This analysis shows that the 15-minute, 100-year peak flow 
rate under historic conditions (forest on type C soils) from the areas that will be 
disturbed by this project will not be surpassed by the 100-year peak flow rate under 
developed conditions by more than 0.15 cfs. This project is, therefore, exempt from 
providing flow control facilities. Credits from Table 1.2.9.A of the KCSWDM were 
applied to the analysis. 
 
In the northern threshold discharge area, under developed conditions, the portion of the 
property that will be disturbed for construction will be developed with the following 
impervious surfaces: the new ADU’s roof area (1,439 square feet; 0.033 acres) and new 
driveway area (1,401 square feet; 0.032 acres). The runoff from a portion of the new 
ADU’s roof area (896 square feet; 0.021 acres) will be mitigated via basic dispersion and, 
therefore, will be modeled as 90% impervious and 10% grass in WWHM. The slopes 
(greater than 15%), onsite wetlands, proposed drainfield and sewer tanks, existing 
water well, and the steep slope setback per Geospectrum Consultants, limit the 
placement of BMPs and, therefore, the portion of the new driveway (1,401 square feet; 
0.032 acres) and the new roof (461 square feet; 0.011 acres) that cannot be mitigated by 
BMPs is modeled in WWHM as fully impervious. The runoff from 9,273 square feet 
(0.212 acres) of the proposed septic drainfield and the remaining landscape area that 
cannot be mitigated by BMPs is modeled in WWHM as 50% grass and 50% pasture per 
Section 1.2.3.1 of the KCSWDM. 
 
In the southern threshold discharge area, under developed conditions, the portion of 
the property that will be disturbed for construction will be developed with the 
following impervious surfaces: the new house roof area (4,041 square feet; 0.093 acres), 
the new garage roof area (1,266 square feet; 0.029 acres), the new driveway to the house 
and garage (4,195 square feet; 0.096 acres), and the new driveway to the existing access 
to the site (1,189 square feet; 0.027 acres). The runoff from the new driveway to the 
house and garage (4,195 square feet; 0.096 acres) and the new garage roof (805 square 
feet; 0.018 acres) will be mitigated via full dispersion and, therefore, will be modeled as 
100% forest per Table 1.2.9.A of the KCSWDM. The runoff from the new driveway to 
the existing access to the site (1,186 square feet; 0.027 acres) will be mitigated with sheet 
flow basic dispersion and will, therefore, be modeled as 90% impervious and 10% grass 
in WWHM per Table 1.2.9.A of the KCSWDM. The runoff from the remaining new 
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garage roof (461 square feet; 0.011 acres) and the new house roof (4,041 square feet; 
0.093 acres) that cannot be mitigated by BMPs is modeled in WWHM as fully 
impervious. The existing access to the well (5,090 square feet; 0.116 acres), and 8,894 
square feet (0.204 acres) of the new landscape area will be revegetated with native 
vegetation. It will, therefore, not be required to be mitigated and it is modeled as forest 
per Table 1.2.9.A of the KCSWDM. The runoff from 20,559 square feet (0.311 acres) of 
the proposed landscape area that cannot be mitigated by BMPs is modeled in WWHM 
as 50% grass and 50% pasture per Section 1.2.3.1. of the KCSWDM. 
 
These credits are applied to the model as allowed by the description of target surfaces 
in the discussion of Conservation Flow Control Areas.  
 

NORTHERN THRESHOLD DISCHARGE AREA WWHM INPUT 

WWHM Inputs  
Total 
(ac)  

Modeled as 
Impervious 

(ac) 
Lawn 
(ac) 

Pasture 
(ac) 

Forest 
(ac) 

New ADU Roof  0.033 0.031 0.002 0.000 0.000 
New Driveway 0.032 0.032 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Landscaping 0.213 0.000 0.106 0.106 0.000 
Totals 0.278 0.063 0.108 0.106 0.000 

 
The results of the analysis of the northern threshold discharge area indicates a  15-
minute, 100-year peak flow of 0.132 cfs. This is less than a 0.15 cfs increase over the 
predeveloped 15-minute, 100-year peak of 0.043 cfs. Therefore, the northern threshold 
discharge area is exempt from providing additional flow control facilities.  
 

SOUTHERN THRESHOLD DISCHARGE AREA WWHM INPUT 

WWHM Inputs  
Total 
(ac)  

Modeled as 
Impervious 

(ac) 
Lawn 
(ac) 

Pasture 
(ac) 

Forest 
(ac) 

New House Roof  0.093 0.093 0.000 0.000 0.000 
New Garage Roof 0.029 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.018 
New Driveway to 
garage and house 

0.096 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.096 

New Driveway to 
entrance 

0.027 0.024 0.003 0.000 0.000 

Landscaping 0.677 0.000 0.131 0.131 0.415 
Totals 0.922 0.128 0.134 0.131 0.529 

 
The results of the analysis of the southern threshold discharge area indicates a  15-
minute, 100-year peak flow of 0.277 cfs. This is less than a 0.15 cfs increase over the 
predeveloped 15-minute, 100-year peak of 0.144 cfs. This project is, therefore, exempt 
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from providing additional flow control facilities. Detailed WWHM results are included 
in Appendix F. 

 
BMPs 
Section 1.2.9.2.3 of the KCSWDM requires that a project that must comply with Core 
Requirement #9 and which is on a lot that has a size greater than 22,000 square feet, 
larger than 5 acres, and that is outside of the Urban Growth Area (Large Rural Lot) 
either demonstrate compliance with the LID Performance Standard or implement BMPs 
on the property in the order identified in the Large Rural Lot BMPs list in Section 
1.2.9.3.2. This project will apply BMPs in the order identified in the Large Rural Lot 
BMPs list to the greatest extent feasible. 
 
Mitigation of New and Replaced Impervious Surface: 
 
Full Dispersion: Full Dispersion BMPs are not feasible in the northern threshold 
discharge area. There is no 100-foot long native vegetated flowpath available in this 
area with slopes of less than 15%. Full Dispersion BMPs are feasible in the southern 
threshold discharge area. Full dispersion will be applied to runoff from a portion of the 
driveway per KCSWDM Section C.2.1.5. A 50-foot-wide trench with a 100-foot flowpath 
will mitigate total 5,000 square feet of impervious area (4,221 square feet of new 
driveway area, and 779 square feet of the new garage roof area). The total area being 
fully dispersed can have an area of no more than 15% of the Native Growth Protection 
Area per Section C.2.1.1 and less than 35% of the site which will require 33,333 square 
feet for this project.  
 
Full and limited infiltration: Infiltration BMPs are not feasible. The on-site till soil is 
mapped as Everett-Alderwood gravelly sandy loam per the NRCS web soil survey and 
the test pits conducted by Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. indicate the subsoils were silty 
fine to very fine sand. It became cemented and hard at depths of about 2 to 4 feet below 
the surface. For these reasons, Infiltration BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.2 nor 
C.2.3. The NRCS web soil survey and the geotechnical report are attached in Appendix 
A.  
 
Bioretention: Bioretention BMPs are not feasible. The test pits investigated by 
Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. indicate that the subsoils were silty fine to very fine 
sand. It became cemented and hard at depths of about 2 to 4 feet below the surface. For 
these reasons, Bioretention BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.6 of the KCSWDM.  
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Basic Dispersion: Basic Dispersion BMPs are feasible. In the northern threshold discharge 
area, the new ADU roof (896 square feet; 0.021 acres) will be mitigated in accordance 
with C.2.4.4 of the KCSWDM. Smaller lengths of trench with notch board is allowed to 
be used at a ratio of 10 feet of trench per 700 square feet of impervious area. The 
required trench length for 896 square feet of impervious area is: 
 

Total impervious area/700 x 10 = 896/700 x 10 = 12.8 feet 
 
This is the maximum allowable length that could be placed in between the steep slope 
and the drainfield setbacks. In the southern threshold discharge area, the new driveway 
to the existing access to the site will be sheet flow dispersed in accordance with C.2.4.5 
of the KCSWDM.  
 
Permeable Pavement: Permeable Pavement BMPs are not feasible. The test pits 
investigated by Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. indicate that the subsoils were silty fine 
to very fine sand. It became cemented and hard at depths of about 2 to 4 feet below the 
surface.  For this reason, Permeable Pavement BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.7 of 
the KCSWDM. 
 
Mitigation of New Pervious Surface: 
 
Full Dispersion: Full Dispersion BMPs are not feasible. There is no area downslope of the 
proposed primary septic drainfield and new landscape areas where the slopes are less 
than 15%. For this reason, Full Dispersion BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.1.6 of 
the KCSWDM. 
 
Basic Dispersion: Basic Dispersion BMPs are not feasible. There is no area downslope of 
the proposed primary septic drainfield and landscape areas where the slopes are less 
than 15%. For this reason, Basic Dispersion BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.4.5 of 
the KCSWDM. 
 
Bioretention: Bioretention BMPs are not feasible. The test pits investigated by 
Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. indicate that the subsoils were silty fine to very fine 
sand. It became cemented and hard at depths of about 2 to 4 feet below the surface. For 
these reasons, Bioretention BMPs are not feasible per Section C.2.6 of the KCSWDM.  
 
Limited infiltration: Limited Infiltration BMPs are not feasible. The on-site till soil is 
mapped as Everett-Alderwood gravelly sandy loam per the NRCS web soil survey and 
the test pits investigated by Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. indicate that the subsoils 
were silty fine to very fine sand. It became cemented and hard at depths of about 2 to 4 
feet below the surface. For these reasons, Limited Infiltration BMPs are not feasible per 
Section C.2.3. The NRCS web soil survey and the geotechnical report are attached in 
Appendix A.  
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Also, the new pervious surfaces resulting from this project will be amended as required 
by KCC 16.82.100. 
 
This project proposes 9,273 square feet of pervious surfaces in the northern threshold 
discharge area and 29,453 square feet of pervious surfaces in the southern threshold 
discharge area. Approximately 5,090 square feet of the existing access to the well and 
8,894 square feet of the new landscape area will be revegetated with native vegetation. 
The new vegetated area will be considered to be forested area which does not require 
further mitigation.  
 
It is infeasible to implement BMPs to mitigate the remaining pervious and impervious 
surfaces. The project will also amend disturbed soil within the project area. Therefore, 
the project will meet the conditions of Core Requirement #9, for which BMPs must be 
applied to all new pervious and impervious surfaces, where feasible and applicable, for 
a project site per Section 1.2.9.2.3 of the KCSWDM.  
 
Mitigation of Water Quality Impacts: 
 
The project will provide basic water quality treatment since more than 5,000 square feet 
of new or replaced pollution-generating impervious surface (PGIS) is proposed in the 
southern threshold area. The project proposes to mitigate stormwater runoff from 4,195 
square feet of the proposed driveway using full dispersion and, therefore, water quality 
treatment is not required for those areas per Section C.2.1 of the 2016 KCSWDM. 1,189 
square feet of new driveway to the existing access to the site will be mitigated with a 
filter strip.  A 10-foot filter strip will be installed to treat this part of the driveway.  The 
length of the filter strips is calculated per Section 6.3.4 of the KCSWDM. The design 
flow is calculated using WWHM to be 0.0057 cfs. A Manning’s roughness coefficient 
0.45 was chosen.  The total width of the filter will be 127 feet. The longitudinal slope is 
approximately 6%.  The design flow velocity is approximately 0.02 feet per second.  The 
required length is approximately 8.67 feet.  Calculations are provided in Appendix E.   
 
The northern threshold discharge area will be exempt from the requirement to provide 
basic water quality treatment since less than 5,000 square feet of new or replaced 
pollution-generating impervious surface (PGIS) is proposed. 
 
5.0 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM ANALYSIS AND DESIGN 
 
Conveyance pipes for this project will be 4-inch and 6-inch diameter PVC pipes 
conveying runoff to the dispersion systems. They are adequately sized to handle the 
flows that are anticipated from this project. 
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6.0 SPECIAL REPORTS AND STUDIES 
 
A geotechnical report prepared by Geospectrum Consultants, Inc. is attached in 
Appendix A. The wetland report prepared by J.S. Jones and Associates, Inc. is attached 
in Appendix F. 
 
7.0 OTHER PERMITS 
 
Building and septic permits for the proposed home will be required in conjunction with 
this project.  
 
8.0 ESC ANALYSIS AND DESIGN 
 
Erosion and sediment control requirements will include the delineation of clearing 
limits via flagging, proper cover measures for the protection of disturbed areas, 
perimeter protection with silt fencing on an as-needed basis, and a stabilized 
construction entrance per King County standards. The Erosion and Sediment Control 
Plan has been included as part of the construction plans and is included in Appendix C. 
 
9.0 BOND QUANTITIES, FACILITY SUMMARIES, AND DECLARATION OF COVENANT 
 
A bond is not expected to be required by the County for this single-family project. 
 
10.0 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
 
The site will be maintained privately by the property owner. The operation and 
maintenance details for the private facilities are provided in the Operation and 
Maintenance Manual found in Appendix D. 
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APPENDIX B: 
DRAINAGE PLAN 

  







 
  

 

APPENDIX C: 
TESC SITE PLAN 

 
 
 

 
 
  




